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Project Information

Page | of 5

Jeica

Gaasystems

Network Adjustment
www.MOVE3.com
{c) 1993-2008 Grontmi
Licensed to Leica Geosyslems AG

Created: 06/03/2010 08:42:01

Project name: Network Phuket

Dale created: 04725/2010 23:34:51
Time zone: Th QO

Coordinate syslem name: WGS 1584
Application software: LEICA Geo Office 40
Processing kemaj; MOVEJ 3.3.1

General Information

Adjustment

Type:

Dimension:
Coordinate systen:
Height mode

Number of iterations:

Maximum coord ¢orrection in last iteration;

Stations

Number of (parily) known slations:
Number of unknown stations:
Total

Observations

GPS coordinate differances:
Known coordinaies:

Total:

Unknowns
Coordinates
Totat:

Qegraes of freadom:

Testing

Alfa {(mulli dimensional):
Alla 0 (one dimensional):
Bata

Sigma a-prion {GPS):

Critical value W-tast:

Critical value T-test (2-dimensional):
Critical valua T-test {3-dimensional):
Critical value F-test:

Constrained
k[v]

WGS 1884
Ellipsoigal

1
0.0000 m ~  (tolerance is met)

9 (3 baselines)
5}
15

o

0.2222
50%
80.0 %
100

1.96
242
1.89
137

file://C:\Users\Pongson\AppData\Local\Temp\~Rp1\0.html 03/06/10
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F-test:

Results based on a-posteriori variance faclor

Adjustment Results

Coordinates

Station

3356 Latitude
Longilude
Height

3657 Latitude
Longitude
Height

BUUOY Latilude
Longitude
Height

Obsarvations and Residuals

Statlon
TX 3657
[¥h4
07
o 3356
oY
[V
DR 36587
Oy
fav)

GPS Baseline Vector Reslduals

Station
ov 3657
oV 3356
ov 3657

Absolute Error Ellipses (2D - 30.4% 1D - 68.3%)

Station A [m]

3356 0.0000
3657 0.0000
auUoq 0.0020

Testing and Estimated E|_'ror§

Coordinate Tests

Station
3358

3657

Lafitude
Longitude
Haeight
Lalitude
Longiude
Height

Page 2 of 5
0.46 v {accepted)
Coordinate Corr 5d
8° 25' 33.49761" N 0.0000 m - fixed
9B8° 26' 53.66426"E  0.0000 m B fixed
23.8130m 0.0000 m - fixed
7°45' 32.64102" N 0.0000 m - fixed
98° 18" 12.04083"E  0.0000 m - fixed
-1,7880m 0.0000 m B fixed
8° 06' 09.92246" N 00000 m 0.0097 m
98° 18°05.29214"E  0.0000.m 0.0020.m
-21.4539 m 0.0060 m 00043 m
Target Ad] obs Resid Resid (ENH) 8d
3358 -14263.5265 m 0.0010m -0.000im  00028m
-12569.2946 m -0.0062 m -0.0033m  0.0050 m
73026.0371 m -0.0042 m -0.0068m  0.0025m
BUUDT 15255.4676 m -0.0003 m 0.0010m 00024 m
73942208 m -0.0050 m -0.0018 m— - 0.0046'm
-35381.9718m 0.0025m -0.0052 m—. 0.0021m
BUUO1 9918411 m 0.0011m 0.0001 m 0.0028 m
-§175.0739 m 0.0067 m 0.0033.m 0.0051m
376440653 m 0.0043 m 0.0073 m 0.0025 m
Target Ad| vector [m] Resid [m] Resid [ppm]
3356 754601713 0.0076 01
BUUO1 39233.7574 0.0056 01
BUUO1 38011.0840 0.0080 02
B8[m] AlB Phi Sd Hgt [m]
0.0000 10 20 0.0000
0.0000 10 59° 0.0000
00017 1.2 -50° 0.0043
MDEB BNR W-Test T-Test
0.8720m 3803 -0.01 0.00
1.2098 m 493.0 Q.00
26760 m 5135 -0.06
08720 m 0.0 0.01 0.00
12098 m 0.0 0.00
25774 m 0.0 0.06
03/06/10

file://C:\Users\Pongson\A ppDatasLocalVTemp\~Rpti0.htm|

128



Observation Tests
Station
(1% 3857

[3¥ 3356

X 3657

Redundancy:
%

100 T
90T

80 1
T

60 1
501

40 W

30 1

W-Test:

Target
3358

BUUO1

BLILO

MDB Red BNR W-Test
0.0148 m ar a7 -0.62
0.0281m 35 338 -1.18
0.0134 m 39 35 -1.72
0.0148 m 24 48 -0.62
0.0261m 28 4.6 -1.18
0.0134 m 20 58 -1.72
0.0148 m 37 37 082
0.0261 m B 3z 1.18
0.0134 m 39 3.5 1.72
67%
50 60 70 80 90 100
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Page 3 of 5

T-Test
200 A

200 A

200 A

Redundancy
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Page 4 of 5

(L]

100 +

90 1

0T

601

40%

40 £y

07T

20% 20%

20%

0 + t t t } t t + i W-Tesl
0.0 05 10 15 20 25 3.0 35 4.0 50, 100 500 Inf

WiTast (< 1 95, 100.0% (15)

W Test o= 1887 09% (D

T-Test (3-dimensional}):
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100 1

90 1

&0 T

50 T

40%

40 1

0T

it d

{0t

60%

Page 5 of 5

05 10 15

b

0
0.0

Fopsal - {9

g

b
b
7

3

ToesT gl

&

=
WD

[n]
S

25 30

4.0

Estimated Errors For Observations With RejJectad T-Tests {max 10)

Station
DX 3356

DX 657

DX 3657

file://C:\Users\Pongson\A ppData\l. ocal\ Tempi\~R pt\0.html

Target
BUUO1

BULO1

3356

T-Test

200

2.00

200

Fact
1.0

1.0

50

100

Est &rr

0.0018 m
00179 m
0.0110m
-0.0018 m
0.0179 m
0.0110 m
0.0018 m
-0.0179m
0.0110m

00

I T-Test (3-dim)
Inf
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Page 1 of'B
-
eLcad
Geasystears
Network Adjustment
www MOVEJ.com
(c) 1983-2008 Grontmij
Licensed to Leica Geosystams AG
Created: 06/03/2010 10:42:39

Projecilnformatlbn o ~ _\\ o
Projeci name: all netwark_phuket
Date created: 06/03/2010 09:17:24
Time zone: 7h o'
Coordinate system name: WGS 1984
Application software: LEICA Geo Office 4.0
Processing kernel: MOVE3 3.3.1
General Information <. .
Adjustment
Type: Consirained
Dimension: ab
Coordinate system: WGS 1984
Height mode: Ellipsoidat
Number of iterations: 1
Maximum coord comrection in lest iteration: C.0000 m «  (lolerance is met)
Stations
Number of {parlly) xnown slations: 2
Number of unknawn stations: 7
Total: 9
QObservations
GPS coordinale differences: 33 {11 baselines)
Known goordinates: [
Total: 39
Unknowns
Coordinates: 27
Tolal, 27
Degrees of [reedom: 12
Testing
Alfa (muiti dimensional): 0.3362
Alfa 0 {one dimensional), 5.0%
Beta: BO.O %
Sigma a-priori (GPS): 10.0
Critical value W-test: 1.66
Critical vaiue T-test {2-dimensionaf): 242
Critical value T-test {3-dimensional): 1.89
Cntical valus F-test. 112
file:/1C Users\Pongson\AppData\Local Temp\~Rpti0.htm! 03/06/10



F-test:

Results based on a-posteriori variance factor

Adjustment Results

Coordinates

Station
26133418

26133427

26133432

261323461

26133485

26133495

3356

3657

BUUO1

Observations end Residuals

Latitude
Lengitude
Height
Latitude
Longitude
Height
Latitude
Lengilude
Height
Latilude
Longitude
Height
Latitude
Longitude
Height
Latitude
Longilude
Height
Latitude
Longitude
Height
Latitude
Lengilude
Height
Latitude
Lengitude
Height

Station
BUUO1

26133485

28133485

26133461

26133461

26133432

0.73 ¥ (accepted)
Cocrdinate Corr a8d
8° 07 58.95153" N 00011 m 0.0049 m
98" 18'26.06914"E  0.0039m 0.0053m
-18.5163 m 0.0026 m 0.0135m
8° 05'43.84404" N -0.0049 m 0.0053m
987 20'2947531"E  0.0224m 0.0057 m
-16.5762 m 0.0181m 0.0137 m
8° 08" 15.83026" N £.0012m 0.0056 m
987 20' 33.76629"E  0.0048m 0.0066.:m
-21.4503 m 00038 m 0.0152 m
B° 07'06.91399" N -0.0003.m 0.0047 m
98° 18’ 29.BBO0B“E 00025 m 0.0049 m
-17.0235m 0.0033 m 0.0128 m
8° 05 18.85720" N 0.0018 m 0.0045 m
ga° 18 13.60159" E -0.0024 m 0.0046 m
-22.8311 m -0.0050 m .0119m
8° 06" 49.49411" N -0.0019 m 0.0052 m
68° 20 0B.42619"E  0.0089m 0.0056 m
-16:3141m 00072 m 0.0141m
8° 25' 33 49761" N 0.0000 m -
98° 26' 53.66426" E 0.0000 m
23.8130m 0.0000 m -
7°45'32.64102" N 0.0000 m
98° 18'12.04083"E  0.0000 m -
-1.7BB0 m 0.0000 m "
8° 06' 09.92250" N 0.0000 m 0.0028B m
98" 18'05.29219"E 0.0000 m 0.0033 m
-21.4676 m 0.0000 m 0.0088 m

Target Adj obs
3657 9919445 m
5175.0380 m
-37644.0789 m
BUUD1 283.4401 m
-180.5388 m
15563.3396 m
26133495 -3422.7093 m
B89.5657 m
2757.7350m
BUUO1 710.0882 m
348.8425m
-1733.6366 m
26133418 14B.5782 m
-208.1584 m
1582.3922 m
26133495 712.20857m
489.4545 m
-2624.8497 m

file:/CAUsers\PongsomAppData\Local\ Temp\~Rpti0.huml

Resid
0.0000 m
-0.0001 m
0.0000 m
0.0028 m
-0.0041 m
0.0006 m
-0.0135m
0.0067 m
-0.0052 m
-0.0032 m
0.0038 m
0.0011 m
0.0011 m
-0.0001 m
0.0003 m
-0.0028 m
0.0002 m
00001 m

Page 2 of 8

fixed
fixed
fixed
fixed
fixed
fixed

Resid {(ENH) Sd

0.0000m
0.0000 m
-0.0001 m
-0.0022 m
0.0012m
-0.0044 m
0.0124m
-0.0063 m
0.0078 m
0.0026 m
0.0005 m
0.0043 m
-0.0011 m
0.0003 m
-0.0003m
0.0028 m
-0.0002 m
0.0006 m

0.0079m
0.0350m
0.0093 m
0.0037Tm
0.0080 m
0.0031 m
0.0049 m
0.0102 m
0.0038 m
0.0041 m
0.0088 m
0.0043 m
0.0026 m
0.0075 m
0.0032 m
0.0055 m
00106 m
0.0042 m

03/06/10
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9y

DX
oY
o7

26133432

26133427

26133427

26133418

3356

GPS Basgling Vector Residuals

Statlon
BUUOY
26133485
26133485
26133461
26133461
26133432
26133432
26133427
26133427
26133418
3356

Absoclute Error Ellipses (2D - 39.4% 1D - 68.2%)

Station
26133418
26133427
26133432
26133481
26133485
26133495
3356
3857
BUUO1

A [m]

0.0056
0.0059
0.0067
0.0052
0 G046
0.0059
0.0000
0.0000
0.0033

Testing and Estimated Errors

Coordinate Tests

Station

3356

3657

Observation Tests

26133418 3856.9370m 0.00T+m
641.4805 m -0.0002 m
-512.9004 m 0.0000 m
26133495 678.65645m 0.0023m
-186.6390 m 0.0110m
1996.8786 m 0.0045m
26133485 4101.2738m 0.0011m
702.9268 m -0.0052 m
-760.8604 m -0.0026 m
26133495 -314468413m 0.0058 m
-152.0260 m -0.0046 m
-2111.9453 m 0.0012m
BUUO1 15255.4672 m 0.0000 m
7394.2272m 0.0000 m
-35381.8704m 0.0000 m
Target Adj vector [m] Resid [m]
857 38011.0727 0.0001
BUUO 1589.2754 0.0050
26133495 4484 5725 0.015%
BUUQ1 1905.9168 0.0051
26133418 1602.9258 0.0012
26133495 2763.4700 0.0028
26133418 3943 4156 0.0072
26133495 2117,2063 0.0121
26133485 4230.1633 0.005%
26133495 3791.0698 0.0075
BULIO1 392337572 0.0000
B8 [m] AB Phl
00046 1.2 58°
0.0052 1.1 65°
0.0054 1.2 68°
0.0043 1.2 4g9°
0.0044 1.0 64°
0.0049 12 57°
0.0000 1.0 -7°
0.0000 1.0 -87°
0.0028 1.2 -88°
MDB BNR
Lalitude 1.5417 m 29
Longitude 21233 m 29
Height 452780 m 29
Latitude 1.5417 m 27
Longitude 21233 m 2.7
Height 45279 m 2.7

te:/C:AUsers\Pongsom\AppDataiLocal\Temp'\~Rpt\0.html

Page 3 of 8
-0.0011m 00047 m
0.0000 m 0.0080 m
-000C4 m 0.0032 m
-0.0039m  0.0052m
0.0030m 0.0058 m
0.0110m 0.0037m
0.0018m 0.0041.m
-0.0018m  0.0079m
-0.0053m . 0032Zm
-0.0050m 0.0043'm
-0.0004'm  0.0096 m
<0.0055m . 0.0036m
0.0000 m 0,0042 m
0.0000 m 0.0091 m
0.0000.m 0.0035m
Resid [ppm]
0.0
32
a6
2.7
07
1.0
0.3
5.7
1.4
2.0
0.0
Sd Hgt [m]
0.0135
0.0137
0.0152
0.0128
0.0119
0.0141
0.0000
0.0000
0.0098
W-Test T-Test
-0.02 0.00
0.0
-0.05
0.02 0.00
-0.01
005
03/06/10
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[#34
ny
a2y
oX
Ly
o7
oY
faZ
K
aY
e
0X
oY
0z
DX
oY
nz
X
0y
[or
ox
0y
[£74
mX
[h33
oz
DX

&7

Dz

Station
BUUOY

26133485

26133485

26133481

26133461

26133432

26133432

26133427

26133427

26133418

3356

Redundancy:

Target
3657

BUUO1

26133495

BUUO1

26133418

26133495

26133418

26133495

26133485

26133495

BUUC1

MD8

21403 m
4.0953m
1.5553 m
00248 m
0.0578 m
00249 m
0.0235m
0.0556 m
00207 m
0.0249m
0.0578 m
0.0248 m
0.0249 m
0.0578 m
0.0249m
0.0276m
0.0546 m
0.0235 m
0.0275m
0.0546 m
00235m
00249 m
0.0504.m
0.0205 m
00249 m
00504 m
0.0206 m
0.0213m
0.0506 m
0.0196 m
21403 m
4.0953 m
1.5553 m

fe:/CAUsers\PongsomAppData\Locai\Temp~Rpti0,him|

W-Test
-0.01
-0.04
-0.02
1.45
-0.17
0.46
-283
-2.03

-0.19

BB B

Page 4 of 8

T-Test

0.00

095

0.85

085

0.08

2.09

2.08
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Page 50f 8

%
100+

0+
704
80 +
A

Redundancy
0 0/ 20 % 4 5 60 70 8 e 100

W-Test:
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Page 6 0f 8
%
10T
90T
80t
701
63%
; } t ' f i W.Test

T-Test {3-dimensional):

fle://CAUsers\Pongson\A ppData‘Local\ Temp\~Rpti0.html 03/06/10



=
==

PN

80 -

fr

60T

0 [ 485

15%
8%
I 1 [ | | 1
1 L) T L 1 L)
25 30 35 40 S50 100 509
iy
Estimated Errors (Observations)
Estimated Errors For Observations With Rejected W-Tests {max 10)
Station Target W-Test Fact Esterr

DX 26133485 28133495 -2.83 1.4 -0.0238 m
Dy -2.03 1.0 £.0403 m
Dz =217 1.1 £.01680 m
oY 26133427 26133495 1.99 1.0 0.0357 m

file://C:\Users\Pongson\A ppDataiLocal\Temp\~Rptid.hunl

Inf

Page 7of 8

{ T-Test (3-dim)

03/06/10
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oY 26133427 26133485 -1.89

1.0

-0.0367 m

Estimated Errors For Observations With Rejected Antenna Hgt W.Tests {max 10}

Station Target W-Test Fact MDB [m]

26133427 26133495 218 1.1 0.0522

26133427 26132485 -2.18 1.1 0.0622

Estimated Errors For Observations With Rejected T-Tests {max 10)
Station Target T-Test Fact

OX 26133485 26133495 321 1.3

oY

Dz

DX 26133427 26133405 2.09 1.1

DY

DZ

OX 26133427 26133485 2.09 1.1

oY

oz

liie://C:\Users\PongsomiAppDatatl ocal\ Tempi~Rpni0.lim]

Est ant err [m]
0.0407
-0.0407

Est arr

-0.0200 m
0.00056 m
-0/0100'm
0.0031'm
0.0287 m
0.0105m
-0.0031m
~0.0287 m
-0.0105m

Page 8 of 8
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Project Information

Project name:

Date crealed:

Time zone:

Coordinate system name:
Application software:
Processing kernel:

Critical value W-test is:
Dimension:

GPS Baseline Loops

Lecop1
From
3857
BULIDA
3356

X:
Y:
e

Easting:
Northing.
Height:

Closing error:
Length:

Jeica

freoxysiems

Loops and Misclosures

www.MOVE3J.com

{c) 1993-2006 Grontmi
Licensed to Leica Geosystems AG

Created: 06/03/2010 08:43:32

Network Phuket
04425/2010 23:34:51

7h 00’

WGS 1584

LEICA Geo Office 4.0

MOVE3 3.3.1

1.96

ap
To dX[m]
BUUOY 991.9400
3356 -15255.4673
3657 142635255
-0.0018 m W-Test;
0.0179m
0.0110m
-0.0008 m W-Test:
0.00B3 m
00193 m
0.0211m (0.1 ppm}
152704.8941 m

file://C:\Users\Pongson\A ppDatatLocal\Temp\~Rpt\2.html

dY[m]
-5175.0672
7394 2157
12569.3009

.21
115
1.44

-0.08
106
1.26

Ratio:(1:7244410)

dzmj
37644,0895
35381.9743
730260329

Page | of |
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Project Information ’

Project name:
Date created:
Time zone:

Coordinale system narme:

Application software:
Processing kernel:

Crilical valuo W-lest is:
Dimension:

GPS Baseline Loops

Loop 1
From
26133495
26133432
26133418

x
Y:
7

Easling.
Northing:
Height:

Cinsing error:

Length:

Loop 2
From
26133485
26133427
26133485

X
Y:
Z

Easting:
Northing:
Height:

Closing eror

Jeica

Gessrstems

Loops and Misclosures

www . MOVED.com

(c) 1983-2006 Grontmij
Licensed to Leica Geosystems AG

Created: D6/03/2010 10:43:55

all network_phuket
06/03/2010 09:17.24

7h 0O’

WGS 1984

LEICA Geo Office 4.0

MOVE3 3.3.1

1.96

3D
To dX{m]
26133432 -712.2929
26133418 3858.9381
26133485 -3144.6355
0.0097 m W-Test:
-0.0051 m
-0.0011m
-0.0089 m W-Test
-0.0001 m
-0.0085 m
0.0410m (1.0 ppm}
10497.9520 m
To dX[m]
26133427 578.8668
26133485 4101.3727
261334385 -3422,7227
D.0168 m W-Test,
-0.0094 m
£0.0123 m
0.0180 m W-Tesl:
-0.0112m
00086 m
0.02289 m {2.1 ppm)

file://C:AUsers\Pongson\AppDala\Local\Temp'~Rpi\2.htm]

d¥{m}
489 4547
£41.4803
-152.0308

072
-0.19
-0 10

-0 64
-0.01
-0.25

Rialio:(1,956056)

dY[m]
188.6281
702.9214
-889.5580

-1.14
-0.29
-1.19

1.17
-1.00
-0.27

Ratio:(1:4735631)

Page | of 2

dzZfm]
2624.8498
-512.9004

>2111.9505

dZ[m)]
-1996.8831
-760.86830
2757.7338

03/06/10
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Length:

Loop 3
From
26133416
261334495
26133485
BULIO1
26133481

X
Y
z

Easting:
Northing:
Height:

Closing error:

Length:

file://C:\Users\PongsomAppData‘l.ocal Tempi~Rpti2.html

10832.0405 m

To
26133495
26133465
BUUO1
26133461
26133418

0.0264 m
-0.01894 m
00038 m

00233 m
0.0070 m
-0.0222 m

0.0328 m
13373.7624 m

dX[m}
-3144.6355
3422 7227
283.4429
-710.0831
148 5793

W-Tesl:

W-Tesl:

(2.5 ppmy

Page 2 of 2
d¥[m] dZ[m]
-152.0306 -2111.9505
889.55890 -2757.7338
-180.5430 1563.3402
-348.8463 1733.9554
-208.1585 1582.3924
1.76
-0.52
0.30
1.48
0.51
-0.64%
Ratio:(1:405979)

G3/06/10
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AR ¥T5P AD 2.37
THAILAND 10 DEC 08
INSTRUMENT AERODROME ELEY 82 it APP 1247 2840 PHUKET J Phuket Intl (VTSF)
APPROACH HEIGHTS RELATED TO TWR- 1181 2.6
CHARY - ICAQ  THH RWY R ELEY 18R ) A YOR Y RWY 09
wH A E 88 20°'E 8" 20
L T S T v b
ARG w2 MAS Y |~
EV AL7 ard MG, 6 FRET \
a8 T GBT
T —= - 1B
N CAT A BAMN N

IVAR/DWE

58° - [ RUT 1488 Mz
05 e s : Crorte %
",“ | A08548IN

318 22 BR E

2 2

50C SO0
10, KM T

4 3 B NM
[

'
i

98" 30° E

Arrival Iram NW e NE sector
cACWCME  asscanding In hald

il 3000

T256 T

] A

entkby
ﬂ‘r";.r‘ocl'

L e
2877

MISSED APPROACH :
Al OVOR/DME, climb saraight anaad

' 25 [2481) K then b at
conEnue climbing to 3000 (29655 1
back o GYINYDME(PT)

Anc haid or e Srecied by ATG

AELAIN WITHIN 2000
Bam Tﬂ"?{ 1260 i N
Org, 010 MA?t:‘} o
N ol -
TR ELEY g
NUFMTHROY o4 w8 a
i AcAM A ‘ B ;¢ | oo
: !
! Stwight -in 1260
i Apgroach [T2a1)
[CecHNg IOCH ARLY | 13000218 | 1400 01E
[ T i ¢ H

REMARN . Circling va Lhe Lefl [Rarit of ¢araorores) only

Department of Civil Aviation
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VTSP AD 2-3§
10 DEC 0B

AlP
THAILAND

INSTRUWENT AERQDROME ELEY 82 1t

APP 1124.7 , 2840

PHUKET / Phuket Intl (VTSP}

AFPROACH HEIGHTE RELATED TQ e
CHART - ICAD AERODROME ELEY. o ! '.5,'1 <368 VOR Y RWy 27
qa* 10 E 86" 20'E 98° 230 €
[T T S S A A A I T | ,‘I‘f’i}l!?i?ll\}
i ! N i
o DAG #re MAG )
. ELEV.ALT snd HGT 1 FEET .
SET N M :
- VAR U MW TN N
CATA, B I MM -
. GATGC. DTMN _
I
age | o
T3 . — e
H f ~ N
“ -
\‘ a
. —
S PHUKET &
DWVORTME v,
o877 PUT 1128 MHz T 0B*
00 e i oL RRLY 4 —= 00
N | D808 84EIN . + N
088 182268 F

Arrival from
MW end HE sacior
Sancending In hed
MISSED APPROACH ; 3030
A1 IVORDME, Wimb Seg avad

10 2500 [2418) 7w a5 ight 7 07 gon,
ol climbing s 3000 [2918) 4 ,f 100 REmam wiTHIN
it 0 DVORDME(PUT] ¢ 2018) 18 nem
and hoed 4F &8 dfirocted by AT T 1@
SHR LLEY B2
NHOFM T 2T 8 T 5 -—m;o T v\‘!

.

SAM B >

. & E A J ‘ c t o _j

L stepd-m ) 1080 !

i B { 1658)

F:lrdﬂn{UCHML) {1300 (121e RN

REMARK  Creling te the Right (Nonm of asrodrome] anty

Department of Civil Aviation
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AP VTSP AD 2-39
THAILAND 10 DEC 08

INSTRUMENT AERODROME ELEV.B2 & . . .zmag: PHUKET / Phuket INTL (VTSP)
APPROACH HEIGHTS RELATED TO TWR 1181 2305 VOR Z RWY 02
CHART - ICAD  THR RWY 09 ELEV 191t I

-

: e g N o Ty
42 BAO wo MAG “lo8r
ay ELEV, ALT and HGT in FSET oo PHUKET — il ey

Mobe OIT NN - VCRIDHE 1%

b VAR OT 3R W (2007) | PUT 3109 uiny ¥

i i Qivan -4

: , MmmAEN 3 e i - P

: i 19 7108 E LT \ VORDME (PUT) B

. . Raepitred .

, WAF} o

i S LADG
83 ~7 17 2D, R2TT FUT
[ ALT 3000

s DA 0B 531 M
: &8 108 1450
UFy = 4
11 0, R-269 PUT i -

: Ai T 2800 i
" 2604 47 39 & | e
o LN 29 48 ;:-_,'Xe? " 5 e

. \: - = N
I Il
B P
L) : . . o
e ) -
o [ (IAF) 4
i ROMAA :
ST 1720 REsRUT . T ;
AL T IO . LT - j
. GENOA o 2, iqr
. P k) 2, 3
- P ighrosn \ gEBA e
Har g e BaL7 3008 i i
O7S24ZTFN (N > ‘_,;Ep
fone OUB3ZMEIE -y, ;
foms ot maEg :
€. H Sr o
TN - ‘
9 10 93" 20"k LT
MISSED APERDACH -
IF FAF MAPL e SRt ahmed .
wEGO 1o 2500 (2481) R thies !
JR RAGETRACK, huer right comfirus. dirris
~y an haeding 150 io !
079-1.__‘*: »n o Vo " Ausrcopl 8133 (PUTH i
O 079° ) - 1Brwet 0 GEROA i .
(#8R7} L - F 3000 (2581 3 and hakd
e . o b ovlad by AT
WA w5 Je W T TITR % :
: ! IROCE o TME EM VL TIME (PUTY

At | Pl

. v
~mgatl
P

imu:;m‘.‘)éf“g

S :

e ot w50 | 606 | 745 L wso 1 985 1 1080
3 H
2

Tang 1 W Lyt

baan g g 2k | Rl 1Rl 1z 10

S WSSV S

Departmen! of Chll Aviation



VTSP AD 240
10 DEC 08

AlP
THAILAND

INSTRUMENT AERODROME ELEV 82 ft E”P_12‘T a0 PHUK.ETIPhukM_Inﬂ (VTaP)

APPROACH HEIGHTS RELATED TD | TWR 1181 2368 |
CMART - ICAD AEROIDROME ELEV. ! VOR I RWY 27
mtAn E st e 98* 30'E ag” 40
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PHUKET AIRPORT
VTSP / 27

The collision risk mode) is a compuler program thar calculates a numerical risk for the precision segment
of an TLS approsch. This risk is then compared to the targel level of safety (1.0E-07) to determine the
aceeptability of the procedure. (see PANS-OPS, Volume 11, paragraph 2.1.4.9).

1CAO and ENAC lakes no responsibilty for the correciness of the data entered into this model or for the
applicability of this model to any specific case. It is the responsibility of Lhe user (o verity all data used by this
model for this specific ILS approach.
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DATA

A ADMINISTRATIVE DATA
Date : 08/14/10 a1 19:42:48

User: < Name >
Office : < Office >
Remark : Nil

B GROUND DATA

Distance between ILS localizer antenna and runway threshold

Distance fram final epproach point to thrashold

n LS glide path angle

08 ILS reference datum height

09

10 Localizer course width at threshold
I Threshold elevaiion

12

13

Standard 1ermination of precision segment

Lf No (N} then :

-\ Yerminarion point before threshold

- Specify distance from terminalion peint W threshold

C AIRCRAFT DATA

14 Siandard dimensions
If No (N} then -
- Wing semispan
15

D REQUESTED CASES

16

- Disiance between the {ligihpaths of the wheels and the GP amenna

Standard missed approach climb gradient
1f No (N}, specify climb gradient

{L.S<approach category

I, Category]

2. Category I\(radio-alrimeter only)

3. Category 1l

4, \ Category [1 {nutopilot only)
Select choice of OCA or OCH
Specify unit of measurement for OCA/H

Speed Risk for specified OCH requested
If Yes (Y) then OCH

calegory

lw RN -+Jg

E REPORT FORMAT

21
22

Y 195.0
Y 198.0
N
N

Tolal nurnber of obstacles to be processed
Individual obstacle risk requested for

L. Obstacles with individual risk higher than 1.0E-10

3.20
16.76

2759.59

210.00
24.94

10186.00

~ZXIIT .

OCH
ft

Minimum acceptable OCH requested

Z, L -

152



153

§ i o

2. Obstacles with highest individual risk
3. All obsmacles

F OBSTACLE COORDINATE SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

23 Runway ceordinate systern uscr Y
If Yes (Y ) then specify

1. Unit of horizontal measurement M

2. Unil of vertical measurement M

3. HMeight ol threshold in this sysiem M

G OBSTACLE DATA FILE IN USER RUNWAY COORDINATE SYSTEM
Applied Vepetation on Spot Height : 15.0 M
27 Ohbstacle data file in user runway coordinate system

Identification Description X Y1 Y2 Z Veg.
Caol 8i-1 580.0 432.0 574.0 309 00
coo2 52-2 480,0 522.0 594.0 400 0.0
€003 $3-1 380.0 108.0 695.0 400 0.0
C004 34-1 280.0 68.0 526.0 40407 | 0.0
Caos 54-2 280.0 526.0 641.0 500 0.0
Co06 $4-3 280.0 641.0 739.0 60.0 00
coo? 55-1 180.0 54.0 461.0 300 0.0
COD8 55-2 180.0 461.0 608.0 40,0~ 0.0
Co09 S6-1 Bo.0 43.0 168.0 400 0.0
coo 56-2 &80.0 168.0 541.0 500 0.0
colt 56-3 80.0 5410 557.0 60.0 0.0
Col2 $7-1 00 570 127.0 400 0.0
co13 57-2 0.0 127.0 344.0 500 0.0
col4 873 0.0 344.0 544.0 600 0.0
coLs 574 0.0 544.0 604.0 7.0 0.0
C016 S8-2 -30.0 118.0 187.0 40.0 0.0
Coi? 88-3 -30.0 187.0 492.0 50.0 0.0
Co18 58-4 -30.0 4920 572.0 60.0 0.0
co9 58-3 -30.0 572.0 589.0 0.0 00
€020 §9.2 -130.0 100.0 148.0 400 00
cozl 50-3 -130.0 148.0 217.0 500 0.0
c022 59-4 -130.0 217.0 3130 600 0.0
023 $10-2 -180.0 91.0 137.0 400 09
CO24 S510-3 -180.0 137.0 196.0 500 0.0
coz5 S10-4 -180.0 196.0 32R.0 60.0 0.0
co6 5il-2 -230.0 95.0 136.0 400 0.0
c027 5113 -230.0 136.0 192.0 50.0 0.0
Co28 SL1-4 -230.0 192.0 290.0 60.0 0.0
co29 5122 -266.0 98.0 136.0 400 0.0
C030 512-3 -266.0 136.0 201.0 500 0.0
C031 5124 266.0 201.0 258.0 60,0 0.0
C032 8132 -330.0 111.0 343.0 40.0 0.0
C033 513-3 -330.0 343.0 5150 300 0.0
€034 5134 -330.0 515.0 398.0 400 0.0
C035 513-5 -330.0 598.0 667.0 500 0.0
c036 514-4 -430.0 436.0 499.0 400 0.0
co37 514-5 -430.0 499.0 822.0 50.0 DO

C038 S135-2 -530.0 390.0 438.0 40.0 0.0
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DR S A O—’
C039 $15-3 -530.0 458.0 540.0 50.0
C040 5154 -530.0 540.0 680.0 60.0
Co4l S15-5 -530.0 680.0 749.0 70.0
Co42 S16-2 -630.0 3810 443.0 40,0
€043 516-3 -630.0 4430 503.0 50.0
Co44 St64 -£30.0 503.0 5490 60.0
Co45 516-5 -630.0 549.0 580.0 70.0
Cod6 516-6 -+£30.0 580.0 616.0 80.0
co47 516-7 -630.0 616:0 687.0 90.0
Co48 §172 -730.0 3710 428.0 40.0
Co49 517-3 7730.0 428.0 4780 50.0
C0s0 S174 -730.0 478 0 536.0 60.0
o051 S¥T-5 -730.0 536.0 567.0 70.0
cos2 S17-6 -730.0 567.0 586.0 80.0
Co53 S17-7 <730.0 586.0 608.0 90,0
C054 $17-8 =730.0 608.0 631.0 100.0
€055 5179 -730.0 631.0 680.0 1100
C056 S17-10 -730.0 680.0 690.0 120.0
cos57 S17-14 -730.0 -368.0 -321.0 400
Cos8 §17-15 -730.0 -621.0 -368.0 50.0
€059 S18-2 -770.0 370 428.0 40.0
Co60 SI8-3 -770.0 428.0 431.0 50.0
Cosl 5184 -770.0 481.0 531.0 60.0
Co62 S18-5 -770.0 531.0 562,0 70.0
€063 S18-6 -770.0 562.0 586.1 80.0
Co64 518-7 <7700 586.0 601.0 90.0
Co63 518-3 -770.0 6010 622.0 100.0
Co66 5189 -770.0 622.0 674.0 110.0
Coo7 518-10 ~770.0 674.0 639.0 120.0
C068 518-14 7700 -313.0 -236.0 40.0
C069 518-15 ~770.0 -374.0 -313.0 50.0
C070 518-16 <TG 4590 -374.0 60.0
Co71 S18-17 S170.40 -588.0 -459.0 70.0
Cco72 §19-2 83110 3810 4438.0 40.0
co73 519-3 -830.0 448.0 486.0 50.0
co74 5194 -830.0 486.0 5230 60.0
CO75 519-5 ~-830.0 523.0 555.0 70.0
Cu7s 515-6 -830.0 555.0 587.0 35.0
L0717 519-7 -830.0 587.0 603.0 90,0
CoT78 519-3 -830.0 608.0 633.0 100.0
CcoTy 8199 -830.0 633.0 6710 110.0
Co80 S19-10 8300 677.0 T03.0 120.0
Cost §519-14 -830.0 -323.0 ~304.0 40.0
082 S19-15 -830.0 -367.0 -323.0 50.0
C083 S19-15 -830.0 -402.0 -367.0 60.0
084 819-17 -830.0 -448.0 -402.0 70.0
€085 519-18 -830.0 ~195.0 -448.0 80.0
C086 519-19 ~830.0 -557.0 -495.0 90.0
CO087 520-2 -930.5 362.0 432.0 40.0
C088 520-3 ~930.0 432.0 47940 500
Co89 520-4 -930.0 479.0 5104 60.0
Co9% 520-5 -930.0 510.0 542.0 70.0
Ccovl 520-6 ~930.0 542.0 588.0 80.0
Cco92 §20-7 -930.0 588.0 626.0 90.0
€093 520-8 9300 626.0 701.0 100.0
C0%4 520-12 -930.0 -393.0 -365.0 40.0
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C095 $20-13 -830.0 -433.0 -393.0 500 0.0
€096 520-14 -930.0 -146.0 -433.0 600 0.0
cogy 520-15 -930.0 -478.0 -446.0 700 0.0
Cco98 520-16 -930.0 -507.0 -478.0 3.0 040
C099 520-17 -930.0 -516.0 -507.0 800 | 0.0
C100 520-18 -930.0 -538.0 -516.0 1060 | 0.0
c101 520-19 -930.0 -504.0 -538.0 110.0_- 0.0
c1? §21-2 -380.0 316.0 J93.0 40.0 0.0
Cl03 5213 -980.0 3930 451.0 500 0.0
<104 5214 -980.0 451.0 4990 0.0 0.0
cles §21-5 -980.0 4990 536.0 700 00
Cl106 521-6 -980.0 536.0 601.0 80.0 0.0
clo7 5217 -980.0 601.0 682.0 200 0.0
Cl08 521-10 980.0 -428.0 -402.0 400 0.0
<109 §21-11 -980.0 -184.0 -428.0 500 00
Cilo §21-12 “980.0 -468.0 -464.0 600 00
Crtl 82113 -980.0 -499.0 -468.0 700 0.0
Cit2 521-14 -980.0 -528.0 -499.0 8.0 00
Cl113 521-15 -980.0 -538.0 -523.0 9.0 0.0
Cll4 521-16 -940.0 -554.0 -538.0 100.0 0.0
Cl15 S21-17 -980.0 -574.0 -554.0 110.0 /0
Cll4 521-18 -980.0 -621.0 -574.0 1200\ 0.0
Chl7 5222 -1030.0 239.0 3530 400 0.0
clre 5223 -1030.0 3530 4220 500 00
C119 5224 ~1030.0 422.0 470.0 600 . 0.0
C120 522-5 -1030.0 470.0 513.0 700 0.0
Cliz1 522-6 -1030.0 5130 672.0 80.0 090
Cl22 522-10 -1030.0 457.0 -426.0 400 0.0
C123 522-11 14300 “479.0 457.0 500 0.0
C124 §22-12 -1030.0 -489.0 479.0 500 0.0
cl2s 522-13 -1030.0 -320.0 -489.0 70.0 0.0
Cl26 522-14 -1030.0 -548.0 -520.0 80.0 0.0
Cl27 $22-15 -1030.0 -561.0 -548.0 90.0 00
Ci28 522-16 -1030.0 -571.0 -561.0 1000 0.0
ci129 522-17 -1030.0 -596.0 -571.0 1100 0.0
C130 522-1% -1030.0 -655.0 -596.0 1200 0.0
cl3 523-2 -1130.0 137.0 219.0 400 0.0
Cl32 §2343 -1130.0 219.0 2970 500 09
C133 523-4 -1130.0 297.0 355.0 600 090
Cl134 $23-5 -1130.0 355.0 412.0 70.0 0.0
Cl33 523-6 -1130.0 412.0 557.0 800 00
Cl36 523-10 -1130.0 -438.0 -408.0 400 0.0
C137 523-11 -H1300 -483.0 438.0 500 00
CI38 523-12 -1130.0 -533.0 -183.0 600 0.0
Cl139 523-13 -1130.0 -562.0 -533.0 700 0.0
Cl140 523-14 -1130.0 -589.0 -562.0 80.0 0.0
Cld] 523-15 -1130.0 -628.0 -589.0 900 0.0
Cl142 523-16 -1130.0 -658.0 -628.0 1000 00
Cl143 523-17 -1130.0 -709.0 -658.0 1100 oW
Cl144 524-2 -1179.0 133.0 183.0 40.0 0.0
Cl45 5243 -1178.0 143.0 236.0 500 0.0
Cld6 5244 -1179.0 236.0 296.0 600 0.0
c147 524-5 -1179.0 296.0 YN J0.0 00
Cl48 824-6 -1179.0 357.0 435.0 800 0.0
Cl49 524-11 -1179.0 -399.0 -341.0 400 0.0

Cl150 524-12 -1179.0 -437.0 -399.0 5006 00
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C151 524-13 -1179.0 -491.0 -437.0 6.0 0.0
C152 524-14 -1179.0 -555.0 -491.0 700 06
C153 524-15 -1179.0 -605.0 -555.0 80.0- 0.0
C154 S24-16 -1179.0 49.0 -605.0 0.0 0.0
C155 $24-17 -1179.0 -6%2.0 049.0 1000 | 00
Cl156 S25-2 =1230.0 124.0 216.0 40,00 | 00
C157 8253 -1230.0 216.0 272.0 50.00 0.0
C158 $254 -1230.0 120 3730 60.0 00
Ci5% 525-5 -1230.0 1730 436.0 00 0.0
Cl60 825-10 -1230.0 -448.0 -390.0 40.0 0.0
Cle6l 825-11 -1230.0 <5320 -448.0 50.0 00
Cl62 §25-12 12300 -620.0 ~532.0 60.0 0.0
Cl63 $25-13 -1230.0 -675.0 “©20:0 700 0.0
Clod 825-14 -1230.0 ~718.0 -675.0 800 0.0
C165 525-1% -1230.0 -759.0 -7118.0 0.0 0.0
Cl66 525-16 -1230.0 -840.0 -759.0 1000 0.0
C167 ATC Tower -813.0 -452.0 -452.0 980 00

Cl68 Gs 2810 -193.0 -193.0 20 00
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N
SUMMARY |
A SUMMARY OF OBSTACLE INFORMATION
Tornl number ol obstucles entered < 168
All obstacles are in the pregision segment
B SUMMARY OF ILS APPROACH PARAMETER INFORMATION
B -1 Ground data
LLS glide path angle 320 -°
[LS reference datum height 16.76 M
Distance berween TLS localizer antenna and nanway (hreshald 275959 M
Localizer course width at threshold 21000 M
f.ocalizer coursg sector angle 435 °
Threshold elevation 2494 M
Distance frem final approach point to threshold 10186.00 M
‘Termination ol precision segmen -12900.00- M
B2 Aircraft data
Distancc betweer Lhe fligthpaths of the wheels and the GP antenna 6.00- M
Wing semispan 300 M
Standard missed approach climb gradient 250 %

C SUMMARY OF WARNING

No warning for the entered parameters.
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SPEED CATEGORY A q

A SPECIFIED OCH : 188 FT

Total risk for this approach : 9.85 E-05
Risk of hitting the ground plane : 9.05 E-13
tdentification Description X Yl Y2 Z Risk
Obstacle with highest individual risk
€012 57-1 0.0 57.0 127.0 40.0 3.18 E-05
Allobslacles
C108 S21-10 480.0 -428.0 -402.0 40.0 hd
Cool Slal 580.0 4120 574.0 30,0 *
co02 52-2 480.0 522.0 594.0 40.0 .
€003 53-1 380.0 108.0 595.0 40.0 548 E-07
C006 $4-3 280.0 541.0 739.0 60.0 *
003 84-2 280.0 526.0 641.0 50.0 ¥
coo4d 54-1 2580.0 63.0 526.0 40.0 2.85 E-05
€008 55-2 180.0 461.0 608.0 40.0 *
C007 851 180.0 54.0 461.0 30:0 5.14 B-06
coll 56-3 8.0 541.0 557.0 60.0 *
colo 56-2 80.0 168.0 341.0 50.0 7.57ED8
€009 $6-1 80.0 630 168.0 40.0 2.89 E-05
CO15 874 0.0 544.0 604.0 70.0 *
Col4 $7-3 0.0 344.0 5440 60.0 143 E-13
Col3 872 0.0 1270 344.0 50.0 2.09 E-06
co12 57-1 0.0 §7.0 127.0 40.0 3.18 E-05
col9 58-5 -30.0 5720 589.0 0.0 *
Col8 584 -30.0 492.0 3720 60.0 .
Ccol7 583 =300 187.0 492.0 50.0 4.08 E-08
Colé 58-2 -30.0 L18.0 187.0 40.0 542 E-07
Cy22 394 -130.0 217.0 3130 60.0 3.94 E-08
€021 59-3 -130.0 [48.0 2170 50.0 T35 E-07
€020 59-2 -130.0 100.0 148.¢ 40.0 1.39 B-06
co25 S04 -180.0 196.0 328.0 60.0 237E-07
024 5103 -130.0 137.0 196.0 50.0 1.56 E-D6
Co023 510-2 -180.0 91.0 137.0 40.0 2,03 E-06
Co28 5114 -230,0 192.0 2900 60.0 4.14 E-07
co27 513 -230.0 136.0 192.0 50.0 1.74 E-06
€026 S11-2 -230.0 95.0 136.0 40.0 1.36 £-06
co3l 5124 ~266.0 201.0 258.0 60.0 3.12 E-07
Co3e $12-3 -266.0 136.0 201.0 500 1.76 E-06
co2g 812-2 266,0 98.0 136.0 40.0 1.00 E-06
Cled Gs -281.0 -1930 -193.0 12.0 J.16E-14
C035 5135 -330.0 398.0 667.0 50.0 b
C034 S134 -330.0 515.¢ 598.0 40.¢ .
€033 5133 -330.0 343.0 515.0 30.0 289 E-14
€032 $13-2 -330.0 111.0 343.0 40.0 3.99 E-07
€037 514-5 -430.0 499.0 822.0 50.0 594 E-i5

C036 5144 -430..0 436.0 499.0 400 8.54 E-15
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Co41 S15-5 -530.0 680.0 748.0 70,0 *

Co40 S154 -530.0 540.0 640.0 60.0 2.67E-14
Ccol9 S15-3 -530.0 458.0 5400 50.0 1.S8 E-13
C038 S15-2 ~530.0 390.0 458.0 40.0 J49E-13
Cn47 S16-7 -630.0 616.0 687.0 90.0 593E-14
Co46 516-6 -630.0 580.0 616.0 80.0 1.75 E-13
Co45 S16-5 -630.0 549.0 580.0 0.0 2.6 E-13
C044 S164 -630.0 503.0 549.0 60.0 492 E-13
Co43 516-3 -630.0 443.0 503.0 50.0 1.02E-12
042 S16-2 -630.0 381.0 443.0 40,0 9353E-13
C056 S17-10 -730.0 680.0 69010 120.0 268 E-14
coss 5179 -730.0 631.0 680.0 1.10.0 1.65 E-13
C054 517-8 ~730.0 508.0 631.0 100.0 3.75E-13
Cos3 S17-7 -730.0 586.0 608.0 90.0 8.09E-13
Cos2 517-6 <730.0 567.0 586.0 80.0 1.19 E-12
Cos1 S17-5 ~730.0 536.0 567.0 70.0 1.78 E-12
Co5% S174 <730.0 478.0 536.0 60.0 536 E-12
Code 8173 -730.0 428.0 478.0 50.0 4.54 E-12
C0o48 5172 -730.0 a71.0 428.0 40.0 1.78 E-12
C0s7 S17-14 -730.0 -168.0 -321.0 40.0 144 E-11
Cos8 S47-15 -730,0 621.0 -368.0 50.0 768 E-1]
Co67 Si8-10 -770.0 674.0 689.0 120.0 6.02 B-14
Co66 518-9 -770.0 622.0 674.0 110.0 412 E-I3
CO6S5 518-8 -770.0 601.0 622.0 100.0 §.79 E-13
Co64 S18-7 -110.0 586.0 601.0 90.0 142 E-12
Co63 S18-6 -770.0 562.0 586.0 0.0 2,55 E-12
C062 S518-5 -770,0 531.0 562.0 70,0 364 E-12
Co6l 5184 -770.0 481.0 531.0 60.0 653LC-12
Co60 S18-3 -770.0 428.0 481.0 50.0 S49E-12
(Wil S18-2 -770.3 371.0 428.0 40.0 [.73E-i2
C068 Si8-14 -770.0 -3130 ~286.0 40.0 4.50 E-t1
Co69 518-15 -770.0 -374.0 -313.0 50.0 7.17 E-10
ca70 S18-16 -770.0 -459.0 -374.0 60.0 1.02 E-09
co71 S518-17 -770.0 -588.0 -459.0 70.0 128 E-10
Cle? ATC Tower -813.0 -452.0 -452.0 98.0 1.52 E-09
COo8G S19-10 -830.0 677.0 703.0 120.0 1.29 E-13
co79 S19-G -830.0 633.0 677.0 110.0 6.35E-13
co78 509-8 -830.0 608.0 633.0 100.0 159 E-i2
co7? 519-7 -830.0 587.0 608.0 90.0 319 E-12
C076 S19-6 -830.0 555.0 587.0 §0.0 7.71 E-12
Co75 £19-5 -330.0 523.0 555.0 70.0 1.05E-11
C074 5194 -830.0 486.0 523.0 60.0 8.30E-12
Ca73 515-3 -830.0 448.0 486.0 50.0 270 E-12
C072 S19-2 -830.0 381.0 448.0 40.0 104 E-12
C081 S19-14 -8300 -323.0 -304.0 40.0 1.75 E-1!
CO082 S19-15 -830.0 =367.0 -323.0 50.0 448 E-10
083 S19-16 -830.0 -402.¢ <3670 60.¢ 1.59 E-09
C084 S19-17 -830.0 -448.0 -402.0 70.0 2,86 E-09
o085 519-18 -830.0 -495.0 -448.0 80.0 121 E-09
C086 S19-19 -830.0 -557.0 -495.0 0.0 2.25E-10
C093 520-8 -930.0 626.0 7000 100.0 3.22E-12
C092 520-7 -930.0 588.0 626.0 90.0 120 E-11
C09l $20-6 -93.0 542.0 588.0 80.0 4,64 E-11
€090 520-5 -930.0 5100 542.0 70.0 492 E-11
Cos9 §20-4 -930.0 479.0 510.0 60.0 211 B-1}
CO88 520-3 -930.0 432.0 479.0 50.0 6.59 E-12
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520-2
820-12
52013
520-14
520-15
520-16
520-17
520-18
520-19
821-7
8216
521-5
5214
5213
5212
S21-11
521-12
52113
521-14
SZI-1%
521-16
S21-17
§21-18
522-6
§22-5
5224
522-3
822.2
522-10
522-11
522-12
522-13
522-14
522-15
522-16
522-17
522-18
523-6
523-5
5234
523-3
5232
S23-10
523-11
$23-12
§23.13
$523-14
823-1§
523-16
523-17
824-6
524-5
5244
§24.3
524-2
524-11

-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
£980.0
-980.0
<0300
<980.0
49800
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-1630.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1830.0
-1030.0
-£030.0
~1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
~1130,0
-1130.0
-1136.0
-1179,0
-1179.0
-1179.0
«1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0

3620
-393.0
-433.0
6.0
-478.0
-507.0
-516.0
«538.0
-604.0

601.0

536.0

499.0

451.0

3930

316.0
-464.0
~168.0
-499.0
-528.0
-538.0
-554.0
-574.0
£621.0

513.0

470.0

422.0

353.0

289.0
-457.0
479 .0
<890
-520.40
-548.0
-561.0
ERAR
«596.0
-655.0

412.0

355.0

297.0

219.0

137.0
-438.0
-483.0
-533.0
-562.0
-589.0
-628.0
-058.0
-709.0

3570

296.0

236.0

183.0

131.0
~399.0

432.0
-365.0
-393.0
-433.0
-446.0
-478.0
-507.0
+516.0
-538.0

682.0

60].0

536.0

499.0

451.0

3930
-428.0
-464.0
-468.0
-499.0
-528.0
-538.0
-534.0
-574.0

67240

513.0

470.0

422.0

353.0
-426.,0
-457.0
~479.0
-189.0
-520.0
-348.0
-561.0
-571.0
+596.0

557.0

412.0

355.0

297.0

219.0
-408.0
~418.0
-183.0
-533.0
-562.0
-589.0
-628.0
-6358.0

485.0

357.0

296.0

236.0

183.0
-341.0

S Fx di
<
40.0 1.30E-12
40.0 .31 E-12
50.0 2.99E-11
60.0 143 E-10
70.0 7.99.E-10
80.0 8.06 E-10
900 4.25E-10
100.0° " 3.60 E-10
110.0 142 E-10
0.0 1,33 E-11
80.0 1.03 E-10
70.0 1.16 E-10
60.0 8.25E-11
50.0 I8 E-11
40.0 5.13E-12
50.0 759E-12
60.0 4.60E-11
70.0 4.25 E-10
80.0 5.06 E-10
50.0 297 E-10
1000 251E-10
110.0 131E-10
120.0 5.64 E-11
80.0 438 E-10
70.0 5.09 E-10
o0.0 265 E-10
30,0 904 E-11
40.0 8.07E-12
40.0 9.68 E-14
500 2.39E-12
60.0 294 E-11
700 2.37E-10
800 3.19E-10
90.0 2.19 E-10
100.0 1.69 E-10
110.0 1.20 B-10
120.0 4.32 E-11
800 31308
70.0 291 E08
60.0 1.05 E-08
50.0 2,55 E-09
40.0 2.60E-10
40.0 1.02 E-13
50.0 397E-12
60.0 313 E-1I
T0.0 6.77 E-11
80.0 1.28 E-10
90.0 118 E-10
100.0  3.68E-11
110.¢ 1.30 E-11
80.0 1.80 E-07
70.0 1.44 E-07
60.0 4.57 E-08
50.0 4.65 E-09
40.0 1.71 E-10
40.0 5.22 E-13
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Ci50
C151
Cl152
Cl153
C154
Cl158
C159
CI58
C157
Cl156
Cl160
C161
Clé2
CI163
Cl164
C165
Cl66

B MINIMUM OCH : 2568 FT

Total risk for this approach :
Risk of hitting the ground plane :

Identification

Coo4

Cl108
coal
coo2
Co03
oo
Co0s
Co04
Co0g
coo?
calt
(@1 ]
C00Yy
CO5
Ccol4
Co13
Co12
Col9
Ca18
017
Col6
022
021
Co20
Co25

524-12 -1179.0 -437.0 -399.0
524-13 -1179.0 -491.0 -437.0
S24-14 -1179.0 -555.0 -491.0
324-15 -11719.0 -605.0 -555,0
324-16 -11719.0 -649.0 -605.0
524-17 -11719.0 -692.0 -549.0
5255 -1230.9 3o 436.0
525.4 -1330.0 272.0 3730
5253 -1230.9 216.0 2720
$25-2 -1230.0 124.0 216.0
525-10 -1230.0 -448.0 ~390.0
525-11t -1230.0 ~532.0 -448.0
$25-12 ~-1230.0 65200 -5320
525-13 -1250.0 -675.0 -620.0
525-14 -1230.0 -718.0 -675.0
S25-15 <1250.0 -759.0 -718.0
523-16 -1230.0 -840.0 -759.0
9.57 E-08
<10E-I5
Description X Yl Y2
Obstacle with highest individual risk
84-1 280.0 68.0 526.0
All obstacles
s21-10 980.0 280 -402.0
31-1 58000 432.0 574.0
52-2 480.0 5220 594.0
831 380.0 108.0 695.0
54-3 280.0 641.0 739.0
54.2 280.0 526.0 6410
54-1 280.0 68.0 526.0
852 180.0 461.0 608.0
851 180.0 54.0 461.0
86-3 80.0 541.0 551.0
$6-2 80.0 168.0 541.0
86-1 80.0 63.0 168.0
374 0.0 544.0 604.0
37-3 0.0 4.0 544.0
§7.2 0.0 127.0 344.0
§7.1 0.0 57.0 127.0
58-5 -30.0 5720 589.0
58-4 -30.0 492.0 572.0
583 -30.0 187.0 492.0
582 -30.0 118.0 187.0
594 -130.9 217.0 313.0
§9-3 -130.0 148.9 217.0
59-2 -130.0 190.0 148.0
510-4 -180.0 196.0 3280

S fx dx
o
50.0 LIGE-11
60.0 1.47 E-10
70.0 3.96 E-10
800  244E-I0
90.0 102 E-10
100.0 2852 E-1]
0.0 1.S8 E-08
60.0 1.35 E-08
50.0 1.22 E-09
40.0 LI6E-10
40.0 8.54 E-14
300 200 E-12
600  572E-12
70.0 3.B4 E-12
80.0 3.52E12
90.0 2.48 E-12
100.0 1.14 E-12
Z Risk
400 128 E-08
40.0 d
30.0 *
40.0 .
40.0 1.91 E-09
60.0 *
50.0 .
40.0 328 E-08
40.0 .
300 1.63 E-10
60.0 *
50.0 2.34 E-09
40.0 6.29 E-09
100 *
60.0 425E-12
50.0 1.20 E-08
40.0 3.36 E-09
700 .
60.0 *
50.0 6.41 E-10
40.0 1.65 E-10
60.0 4.88 E-09
50.0 2.06 E-09
40.0 1.33 E-10
60.0 1.01 E-08
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EH L8 'g{pn ity j E.( dH
. rE PN LRI - /{7

C024 §10-3 -180.0 137.0 196.0 50.0 224 E-0
Co23 §10-2 -180.0 91.0 137.0 40.0 1.09 E-10
Coz% Sli+4 -230.0 192.0 290.0 60.0 9.79 E-09
co27 S11-3 -230.0 1360 192.0 50.0 L5TE-09
C026 511-2 -230.0 95.0 136.0 40.0 5,14 E-11
€051 5124 ~266.0 201.0 258.0 60.0 5.87 E-09
Co30 512-3 -266.0 136.0 201.0 500 1.16 E-09
C029 512-2 -266.0 98.0 136.0 40.0 2.96 E-11
Cles GS -281.0 -193.0 -193.0 12.0 »

C035 S13-5 -330.0 598.0 667.0 50.0 *

04 S134 -330.0 515.0 598.0 40.0 *

C033 513-3 -130.0 343.0 5150 300 *

Co32 513-2 3300 1.0 343.0 40.0 3.58E-12
Co37 514-5 4300 499.0 822.0 50.0 *

Ca3é S144 -430.0 436.0 499.0 40.0 M

Co4| 515-5 £530.0 680.0 T49.0 70.0 .

co40 5154 +330.0 540.0 680.0 60.0 340E-I5
C039 515-3 -530.0 453.0 5400 50.0 117 E-15
Co3d §135.2 -530.0 390.0 4580 40.0 .

CO47 $16-7 -630.0 616.0 687140 90.0 167 E-12
C046 5166 -630.0 580.0 616.0 80.0 868 E-13
C0458 516-5 -630.0 54%.0 580.0 70.0 1.55E-13
Co44 Sl6-4 -630.0 503.0 549.0 60.0 201 E-14
€043 516-3 -630.0 443.0 503.0 50.0 1.52E-15
Co42 516-2 -530.0 3810 443.0 40.0 *

Cos6 517-10 -730.0 680.0 650.0 120.0 3.83 E-12
€053 517-9 -150.0 631.0 630.0 110.0 202 E-11
<054 S17-8 -730.0 608.0 631.0 100.0 230 E-11
C053 S17-7 -730.0 586.0 608.0 90.0 126E-11
€052 5176 -730.0 567.0 586.0 800 259 E-12
<051 SiT-5 -730.0 536.0 567.0 70.0 3.44 E-13
C050 5174 -730.0 478.0 536.0 60.0 4.62 E-14
€049 5173 -730.0 428.0 478.0 50.0 1.40 E-15
C048 5172 -730.0 370 428.0 40.0 .

C057 517-14 -730.0 -368.0 -321.0 40.0 .

C038 S17-15 -736.0 -621.0 -368.0 50.0 9.63 E-L5
Co67 SI8-10 ~770.0 674.0 689.0 120.0 7.86 E-12
066 5189 -770.0 622.0 674.0 110.0 4.51 E-11
Co6% 5188 -770.0 601.0 622.0 100.0 4.41 E-11
Co64 5187 ~770.0 586.0 601.0 50.0 1.65 E-11
063 518-6 -770.0 562.0 586.0 30.0 377E-12
062 518-5 -770.0 5310 562.0 70.0 4.32E-13
Cosl 5184 -770.0 481.0 531.0 60.0 3.59E-14
C060 518-3 -770.0 428.0 481.0 50.0 [.03 E-15
059 518-2 -770.0 ERAN] 428.0 40,0 *

C068 518-14 -770.0 ~313.0 -286.0 40.0 *

Co69 818-15 -770.0 -374.0 -313.0 50.0 3.15E-14
C070 518-16 -770.0 -459.0 -374.0 60.0 1.1TE-i12
Co7t 518-17 -770.0 -588.0 -459.0 70.0 6.17 E-12
C167 ATC Tower -B13.0 -452.0 -452.0 98.0 1.04 E-08
CO080 519-10 -830.0 677.0 703.0 120.0 1.46 E-11
079 519-9 -830.0 633.0 677.0 110,0 550 E-11
CO078 519-8 -&30.0 608.0 633.0 100.0 5.62 E-11
cor7 §19-7 -830.0 587.0 608.0 90.0 230 E-11
Ca76 519-6 -830.0 3550 587.0 80.0 598 E-12
CoT3 519-5 -§30.0 5230 555.0 70.0 570 E-13
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C091
C0%0
C039
cogs
<og7
C094
095
096
C097
C098
C099
C100
clal
clo7
C106
105
Clod
Cl03
102
C109
clo
Clll
Chiz
i3
Cl14
Cl15
Cllé
CI2i
Cl20
cr119
Cl1g
CI7
Ci2z
C123
Clz24
Ci25
Cl126
c1?
C128
Cl129
Cl30
Cl135
<134
C133
Cl32

486.0
448.0
3810
-323.0
-367.0
-402.0
-448.0
-195.0
~557.0
626.0
588.0
542.0
5100
479.0
432.0
3620
-193.0
-433.0
-446.0
-478.0
-507.0
-516.0
-538.0
-604.0
601.0
536.0
499.0
451.0
393.0
316.0
-464.0
-168.0
-499.0
-528.0
-538.0
-554.0
-574.0
-621.0
513.0
470.0
4220
353.0
289.0
457.0
-179.0
-189.0
-520.0
-548.0
-561.0
-571.0
-596.0
6550
412.0
355.0
297.0
219.0

523.0
486.0
448.0
-304.0
-323.0
-367.0
-402.0
-448.0
-495.0
701.0
626.0
588.0
542.0
510.0
479.0
432.0

-433.0

60.0
50.0
40.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70,0
80.0
900
100.0

30.0
0.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
80.0

100.0
110.0
50.0
80.0
70.0
60.0

40.0
50.0
60.0

80.0
90.0
140.0
110.0
1200
80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0
400
40,0
50.0
60.4
0.0
20.0
30.0
100.0
110.0
120.0
80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0

1.2ZE-14
879E-13
JO0E-II
253 E-10
7.15E-10
6.21 E-11
360 E-11
1.09 E-11
T.I8 E-13
1.63 E-14
-

L3
=

597 E-14
5.08 E-12
8.48E-11
SA4E-10
2.87E0%
4.36 E-0%
296 E-11
.33 E-11
8.41E-13
2.63 E-14
-

-

1.62 E-14
208 E-12
4,09 E-11
297E-10
1.67 E-09
130E-09
3.01 E-Q9
2.56 E-11
1.53 E-12
3.75E-14

* 8 =

T.33E-15
877 E-13
1.95 E-11
168 E-10
9.30 E-10
2.56 B9
214 E-09
2.60 E-10
136 E-11
279 E-13
348 E-15
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Cl131

C139
Cl40
Cl4l
Cl42
Cl43
Cl48
Cl147
Cl46
Cl4s
Cl44
Cl49
C150
Cl151
C152
Cis3
Cls54
C153
Cls9
Cl58
cl5?
C156
Cl60
Cl61
c162
Cl63

Cl65
Clos

5232
523-10
523-11
§23-12
523-13
523-14
523-15
523-16
§23-17
524-6
524-5
5244
524-3
524-2
524-11
524-12
524-13
524-14
524-15
524-16
524-17
525-5
$25-4
§25-3
528-2
$25-10
525-11
§25-12
525-13
§25-14
§25-15
525-16

1379
-438.0
-483.0
-533.0
-562.0
-589.0
-628.0
-658.0
-709.0

357.0

296.0

238.0

183.0

131.0
-399.0
4370
-491.0
-555.0
-605.0
-649.0
-692.0

373.0

272.0

216.0

124.0
-448.0
-532.0
-620.0
-675.0
~118.0
=759.0
-840.0

219.0
-408.0
-438.0
-483.0
-513.0
-562.0
-589.0
-628.0
-558.0

485.0

357.0

296,0

2360

183.0
<3410
-399.0
4370
-491.4
-5551)
-605.0
-649.0

436.0

o

2720

216.0
-190.0
-448.0
-532.0
~620.0
~675.¢
T80
-759.0

40.9
40,0
5010
60.0
70.0
80.0
90.0
100,0
110.0
80.0
70.0

50.0
40.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
80.0
90.0
100.0
700
60.0
50.0
40.0
40:0
50.0
60.0
70.0
BO.0
93.0
100.0

306 E-L5
.44 E-13
4.39 E-12
531 E-L1
1.60 E-10
2.73 E-10
T.I1E-10
J45E-11
6.41 E-13
370 E-i5
L

L
L)

5.98 E-15
343E-13
4.82E.12
332E-11
988 E-1)
369E-12
1.55 E-13

LI S

6.84 E-15
L12 E-13
9.04 E-13
352 E-12
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et S fx dx
CowE el sz
SPEED CATEGORY B |
A SPECIFIED OCH : 198 FT
Tortal risk for this approach 2.12 E-04
Risk of hilting the ground plane : 4.21 E-12
1denti fcation Description X X Y2 z Risk
Obstacle with highest individual risk
col1z 57-1 0.0 57.0 127.0 40.0 7.62 E-05
All obstacles

Cl08 $21-10 9800 -428.0 -402.0 40.0 .
ool S1-1 580.0 432.0 574.0 300 ’
Co02 82.2 480.0 522.0 5940 40.0 *
003 §3-1 380.0 108.0 695.0 40.0 8.10 E-07
Coo6 54-3 280.0 641.0 739.0 60.0 >
Cons 54-2 280.0 526.0 6410 50.0 -
C004 54-1 280.0 68.0 526.0 40.0 5.33 E-05
Coos 55-2 180.0 461.0 6080 40,0 *
Coo? S5-1 180.0 54.0 461.0 in.g 1.20 E-05
coll 56-3 80.0 541.0 357.0 60.0 *
colo S6-2 80.0 163.0 541.0 50.0 1.21 E-07
C009 56-1 80.0 63.0 168.0 40.0 6.44 E-05
Cal1s 574 0.0 544.0 604.0 70.0 b
Cu14 57-3 0.0 3440 544.0 60.0 1.84 E-13
cors 57-2 0.0 1270 344.0 50.0 3.35E-06
col12 57-1 0.0 57.0 127.0 40.0 7.62 E-05
Col9 58-5 -30.0 5720 589.0 70.0 *
co18 584 -30.0 492.0 372.0 60.0 *
co17 58-3 -30.0 187.0 4920 50.0 7.10 E-08
Ccols 58-2 -30.0 118.0 187.0 40.0 1.34 E-06
Co022 594 -130.0 217.0 3130 60.0 5.49 E-08
Co21 59-3 -130.0 148.0 2170 50.0 1,39 E-06
020 59-2 -130.0 106.0 148.0 46.0 3.76 E-0§
co25 S10-4 -180.0 196.0 328.0 60.0 342 E-07
C024 S10-3 -180.0 137.0 196.0 50.0 3.08 E-06
<023 510-2 -180.0 91.0 137.0 400 5.78 E-06
028 ST+ -230.0 192.0 290.0 60.0 6.18 E-07
co27 SII-3 230.0 136.0 192.0 50.0 3.58 E-06
Co26 511-2 -230.0 95,0 136.0 40.0 4.05 E-06
co3i 5124 -266.0 2010 258.0 60.0 4,78 E-07
co30 $12-3 -266.0 136.0 2010 50.0 3.73 E-06
c029 S12-2 -266.0 98.0 136.0 40.0 310 E-06
Cl68 GS -281.0 -193.0 -193.0 12.0 328 E-13
035 $13-5 -330.0 598.0 667.0 50.0 *
034 S134 -330.0 515.0 598.0 40.0 *
C033 513-3 -330.0 343.0 515.0 30.0 143 E-13
o032 513-2 -330.0 111.0 343.0 40.0 131 E-06
037 514-5 -430.0 499.0 822.0 50.0 1.4TE-14
036 S144 -430.0 436.0 499.0 406 3.11E-14
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515-5
5154
515-3
5152
516-7
516-6
816-5
5164
516-3
516-2
517-10
5179
S17-8
St7-7
SI17-6
S17-5
S174
517-3
S17-2
$17-14
517-15
S18-10
5189
S18-8
518-7
518-6
S18-5
5184
518-3
518-2
SI[8-14
S18-15
518-16
S18-17
ATC Tower
519-10
S519-9
519-8
519-7
519-6
519-5
519-4
519-3
519-2
519-14
S19.15
519-16
519-17
519-18
S519-19
520-8
820-7
520-6
520-5
520-4
520-3

-330.0
-530.0
-530.0
-530.0
-630.0
-630.0
-630.0
-630.0
-630.0
-630.4
-7130.0
-730.0
~130.0
-730.0
<730.0
<1300
-730.0
-7300
-730.0
-130.0
-130.0
-770.0
-170.0
-770.0
-770.0
-770.0
-170.0
-170.0
-7170.0
-770.0
=770.0
-770.0
-770.0
-770.0
-813.0
-830-0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-330.0
8300
-930.0
930
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0

630.0
540.0
458.0
390.0
616.0
580.0
549.0
503.0
443.0
381.0
680.0
631.0
6080
5860
567.0
536.0
478.0
428.0
371.0
-368.0
-621.0
674.0
622.0
601.0
586.0
562.0
531.0
481.0
428.0
371.0
-313.0
-374.0
-459.0
-588.0
-452.0
671.0
6330
608.0
587.0
555.0
523.0
486.0
448.0
3310
-323.0
-367.0
-402.0
-448.0
-495.0
-557.0
626.0
588.0
542.0
5100
479.0
4320

S o dx

<
70.0 *
60.0 5.04 E-14
50.0 429 E-13
40.0 141 E-12
90.0 6.16E-14
80.0 205E-13
70.0 4.13E-13
60.0 101 E-12
50.0 3.04 E~12
40.0 4.26 E-12
1200 2,68 E-14
110.0 163 E-13
100.0 3.78E-13
0.0 8.58 E-13
0.0 1.47 E-12
FALRY 286 E-12
60.0 LIBE-T1
50.0 LS50 E-11
40.0 8.81 E-12
40,0 T3 E-11
50.0 2.53 E-10
120.0 6.02E-l4
110.0 4.13 E-13
100.0 B8R E-13
90.0 1.52 E~i2
800 322E-12
70,0 6.04 E-§2
60.0 1.53E-11
50.0 1.88 E-1l
40.0 8.94 E-12
40.0 233E-0
500 246 E-09
60.0 238 E-09
70.0 212 E-1¢
98.0 1.55 E-09
120.0 1.29 E-13
110.0 636 E-13
100.0 161 E-12
90.0 J48E-12
30.0 101 E-11
70.0 1.82 E-11
6.0 205E-11
5¢.0 9.82 E-I2
40.0 5.1 E-12
40.0 9.68 E-11
50.0 1.63 E-09
60.0 393 E09
70.0 4.98 E-09
B0.0 1.59 E-09
90.0 245E-10
100.0 3.29E-12
90.0 135 E-11
80.0 647 E-11
70.0 9.30 E-11
60.0 571E-11
50.0 2.66 E-11

166



O fx dx
vl !’I‘C,‘,E\h{ ‘é—}/
087 $20-2 -930.0 362.0 432.0 400  9.27E-12
C094 §20-12 9300 -393.0 -365.0 400  8.A0E-12
095 520-13 9300 433.0 -393.0 500  L20E-I0
€096 $20-14 -930.0 -246.0 4330 600  3.88E-10
097 520-15 $30.0 4780 -446.0 70,0 (U51'E-09
C098 520-16 $30.0 -507.0 -478.0 80.0° 1.12E:09
C099 §20-17 930.0 .516.0 -507.0 900 . 4.80E-10
100 520-18 -930.0 538.0 5160 100.0°. \3.69E-10
C101 $20-19 -920.0 604.0 -538.0 11007 1.42 E-10
c107 5217 -980.0 601.0 682.0 90.0 153 E-11
C106 $21-6 -980.0 536.0 601.0 800  149E-10
108 $21-5 -980.0 499.0 $36.0 700  229E-10
Cl04 5214 2800 4510 499.0 600  235E-10
€103 521-3 -980:0 3910 451.0 500 LISE-ID
clo2 5212 980.0 316.0 3930 40 333E-D
cl9 s21-114 9300 -464.0 4280 5.0 322E-11
clo s21-12 9800 -468.0 464.0 60.0  131E-10
cIn 8$21-13 980.0 499.0 -463.0 700  BIBE-L0
cLi2 s21-14 -980.0 528.0 -499.9 800  730E-10
Cl13 S21-15 *980.0 3380 5280 900  341E-10
Chl4 S21-16 930.0 -554.0 5380 1000 2.59E-10
Cils 52117 -980.0 5740 554.0 100 13110
C116 S21-i8 -930.0 -621.0 574.0 1200 564 E-1]
€121 $12-6 -1030.0 513.0 672.0 80.0 6,54 E-10
€120 822-5 -1030.0 4700 515.0 700 1.05 E09
cI9 §224 -1030.0 4220 470.0 600~ 791E-10
cl18 §22-3 -1030.0 353.0 422.0 500/ 404 E-10
N7 §12-2 -1030.0 289.0 353.0 400 553E-1]
cl22 $22-10 -1030.0 4579 4260 400  664E-13
C123 522-11 -1030.0 -479.0 451.0 500  LOTE-LL
Cl24 522-12 -1030.0 4890 479.0 600  8ITE-t1
C12s 522-13 -1030.0 520.0 -189.0 70,0 48TE-10
cl126 $22-14 -1030.0 -548.0 5200 800 477E-10
Cl27 §22-15 21030.0 -561:0 5480 900  25TE-0
Cl28 $22-16 -1030.0 5710 -561.0 1000 176 E-10
C129 52217 -1030.0 596.0 5710 1100 1.21E-10
c130 522-18 -1030.0 -655.0 -596.0 1200 432E-11
Ci3s 5216 -1130.0 412.0 557.0 80.0  5.04 E-08
C134 52355 -1130.0 3550 412.0 700  6.56E-08
C133 5234 -1130.0 2970 355.0 600  345E-08
ci32 5233 -§130.0 219.0 297.0 500  127E-08
C131 §23-2 -1130.0 137.0 2190 400 199 E-0Y
c136 $23-10 -1130.0 4380 408.0 400  TSIEI3
C137 §23-11 -1130.0 4330 -438.0 500  L9TE-lI
C138 §23-12 -1130.0 -533.0 483.0 600 103 E-10
C139 §23-12 -1130.0 -562.0 A33.0 700 1.52E-10
<140 §23-14 -1130.0 -586.0 -562.0 800  205E-10
Cla1 §23-15 -1130.0 -628.0 -580.0 90.0  L46E-10
cl42 §23-16 -1130.0 458.0 628.0 1000 351E-N
C143 823-17 -1130.0 -709.0 -658.0 110.0 1.31 E-11
Ci4s §24-6 -1179.0 3570 485.0 800  3.00E-07
Cl47 524-5 -1179.0 296.0 357.0 700 339 E07
C146 S24-4 -1179.0 2360 296.0 600 158 F-07
C14s 52443 -1179.0 185.0 236.0 500 24208
C1a4 $24-2 -1179.0 110 183.0 400 138509
C149 §24-11 11790 -399.0 3410 400  422E-12
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Cl150
Cls1
Ccl1s2
C153
Ci154
Cl55
C159
C158
clsy
Cisé
C160
Cl61
Cl162
C163
Cl6d4
C165
C166

B MINIMUM OCH : 269 FT

Taotal risk for this approach :
Risk of hitting the ground piane :

Identification

Ccoo4

ClLog
00!
cob2
Coo03

9.43 E-08
< |.0E-15

524-12 -1175.0
$24-13 -1179.0
824-14 -1179.0
524-15 -1179.0
824-16 -1179.0
824-17 -1179.0
§25-5 -1230.0
525-4 -1230.0
825-3 -1230.0
$25-2 -1230.0
825-10 -1230.0
825-11 -1230.0
825-12 -1230.0
823-13 -1230.0
$525-14 -1230.0
525-15 -1230.0
825-16 -1230.0
Description X

Obstacle with highest individual risk

2800

All pbsiacles

980.0
580.0
480.0
380.0
280.0
280.0
280.0
180.0
180.0

-437.0 -399.0
4910 4310
-555.0 4510
-605.0 -55514
-646.0 -605.0
-692.0 -649.0
3730 436.0
272.0 3730
216.0 272.0
124.0 216.0
-448.0 -3%0.0
#532.0 -348.0
<6200 -532.0
6750 -620.0
-T180 -675.0
-159.0 -718.0
-840.0 ~759.0
Yl X2
€8.0 5260
-428.0 -402.0
432.0 574.0
522.0 554.0
108.0 695.0
641.0 739.0
526.0 641.0
68.0 526.0
461.0 608.0
540 461.0
541.0 557.0
168.0 541.0
63.0 168.0
544.0 604.0
344.0 544.0
127.0 344.0
57.0 127.0
5720 589.0
492.0 572.0
187.0 492.0
118.0 187.0
217.0 313.0
148.0 217.0
160.0 148.0
196.0 128.0

50.0
60.0
10.0
80.0

140.0
0.0
60.0

40.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
83.0
50.0
100.0

40.0

60.0

60.0
50.0
40.0
60,0

5.3 E-1I
509 E-10
9.32 E-10
4.08 E-10
L30E-10
114 E-Td
391 E-08
4.91 BE-08
6.76 E-09
9.89E-10
T E-12
L1 E-1]
2.09 E-11
947 E-12
6.13 E-12
325E-12
1.25E-12

Risk
2.27 E-08

»
*
v

1.62 E-09
L

227 E-08
*

1.32E-10
*
277 E-09
4.89 E-09
2.57TE-15
1.16 E-11
1.18 E-08
2,55 E-09
L.IOE-15
282 E-15
731 E-10
1.56 E-10
5.84 E-09
1.98 E-09
1.10 E-10
1.11 E-08

168



PO

Co24
€023
co28
co27
C026
Codl
C030
ce29
Cl168
o35
€034
C033
€032
Ca3?
C036
C041
C040
€039
C038
Co47
Coas
€045
C044
€043
€042
Cose
Coss
Q054
€053
€052
€051
Cos0
C049
C048
Cos?
Co53
067
C066
C065
Cos4
€063
Co62
Coal
€060
€059
068
069
Co70
Co71
C167
C0%0
Co7%
co78
cn?
Co76
C075

S18-17
ATC Tower
519-10
5199
S519-8
519-7
519-6
519-5

-180.0
-180.0
-230.0
-230.0

-266.0

137.0
91.0
192.0
136.0
25.0
201.0
136.0
98.0
-193.0
598.0
515.0
343.0
.o
499.0
436.0
680.0
540.0
458.0
3900
6160
580.0
549.0
503.0
443.0
3810
680.0
631.0
608.0
586.0
567.0
536.0
478.0
428.0
3710
-368.0
-621.0
674.0
622.0
601.0
586.0
562.0
531.0
481,0
428.0
37.a
-313.0
-314.0
-459.0
-588.0
-452.0
677.0
633.0
608.0
587.0
555.0
523.0

196.0
137.0
290.0
192.0
136.0
2580
201.0
136.0
-193.0
657.0
3980
5150
343.0
822,0
499.0
7490
680.0
340.0
458.0
6870
616.0
580.0
549.0
503.0
443.0
690.0
680.0
631.0
608.0
586.0
567.0
536.0
478.0
428.0
-321.0
-368.0
689.0
6740
6220
601.0
586.0
562.0
531.0
481.0
428.0
-286.0
=313.0
-3714.0
-459.0
-452.0
703.0
671.0
633.0
508.0
581.0
555.0

S fx dx
50.0 2.07 E-0%
40.0 B.6% E-1]
60,0 1.03 E-08
50.0 141 E-(0%
40.0 4.09E-L1
60.0 6.16 E-09
50.0 1.03 E-09
40,0 235 E-11
12.0 *
54,0 .
44.0 .
30,0 .
400  690E-12
50.0 *
400 b
EL 1.10 E-15
60.0 6.77 E-15
30.0 1.83 E-15
40.0 *
90.0 3.81 E-12
83.0 1.82 E-12
70.0 292 E:13
60.0 324 E-14
30.0 2,00 E-15
40.0 *

120.0 9.59 E-J2
110.4 485 E«11
100.0 S.E-TH
900 256 E-11
80.0 475 E-12
70.0 558E-13
60.0 6.21 E-14
50.0 .62 E-15
40.0 *
40.0 *
50.0 9.95 E-13
1200 193 E-11
110.0 1.04 E-10
100.0 9.34 E-11
90.0 318 E-11
80.0 653 E-12
70.0 6.62 E-13
60.0 4.68 E-14
50.0 l.16 E-15
40.0 *
40.0 .
500 295E-14
60.0 1.23 E-12
70.0 8.00 E-12
68.0 1.48 G-08
120.0 348 E-11
119.0 1.22 E-10
100.0 LI13E-10
90.9 417 E-11
80.0 9.54 E-12
70.0 8.07 E-13
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C074
Co73
Co72
COo81
Co82
C083
Cog4
CO85
CO86
C093
C092
Co91
C090
COg9
CO88
CO87
C094
C095
Co96
Cco97
Co%3
Cco5%
G100
Cc101
clo7
C106
105
Cio4
Clo3
Clo2
Cle9
Clio
CLn
Cliz
C1s
Cli4
Cl15§
Cl16
Ci21
Cl20
CIle
Cll8
city
Cc122
C123
Ci124
Cl123
Cl2e
c127
Cl28
C129
C130
C135
Cl34
C133
Cl32

5194
5193
5192
S519-14
S19-15
519-16
519-17
519.18
519-19
520-8
520-7
520-6
520-5
5204
520-3
520-2
520-12
820-13
520-14
820-15
520-16
520-17
$20-18
520-19
821-7
S521-6
821-3
58214
521-3
5212
§21-11
§21-12
S21-13
S21-14
S21-15
52116
521-17
521-18
§22-6
522-5
§22-4
8223
822-2
§22-10
52211
52212
522-13
522-14
522-15
522-16
522-17
522-18
523-6
523-5
5234
523-3

-830.0
-830 0
-830.0
-830.0
-830.0
-§30.0
-830.0
-330.0
-830.0
-930.0
-930.0
<9340
-930:0
<830.0
4300
-530.0
-930.0
-%30.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
~980.0
+980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1430.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-16300
-1030.0
-1030.9
-1030.9
-1030.9
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0

523.0
486.0
448.0

-304.0

-323.0

-367.0

-402.0

4480

4950
701.0
626.0
588.0
542.0
510.0
479.0
4320

-365.0

-393.0

-433.0

-446.0

4780

-507.0

5160

5380
682.0

5360
499.0
451.0
3930
-428.0
-464.0
-468.0
-499.0
-528.0
~538.0
-5540
-574.0
6720
513.0
470.0
422.0
3530
-426.0
-457.0
-479.0
-489.0
-520.0
-548.0
-561.0
-5
-556.0
5510
412.0
355.0
297.0

60.0
50.0
40.0
40.0
504
60.0
70.0
80.0
0.0
100.0
90.0
800
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
40,0
50.0
60.0
70.0
80.0
50.0
100.0
1100
90:0
80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
50.0
63.0
T0.0
80.0
90.0
100.0
110.0
130.0
80 ¢
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
40.0
50.0
50.0
70.0
80.9
0.0
100.0
110.0
120.0
80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0

Y
(3
L3

6.19E-14
558E-12
104 E-1D
745 E-10
4,28 E-09
7.32 E-09
443 E-11
176 E-11
9.89 E-13
276 E-14

*
.
»

170 E-14
231 E-12
5403 E-f1
4.07 E-10
2.48 E-09
5.44 E-09
5.46 E-09
3.A5E-I1
1.66 E«12
3.67E-14
»

7.70E-15
976 E-13
140 E-1t
2.29E-10
1.39 E-0%
4.17 E-09
187 E09
2.63 E-10
1.24 E-11
236 E-13
2.74 E-15
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R (y

C13l 523-2 -1130.0 137.0 2190 40.0 -
Cl136 $23-10 -1130.0 -438.0 -408.0 40.0 '
C137 523-11 -1130.0 -483.0 438.0 50.0 b
CI38 523-12 -1130.0 -513.0 -483.0 50.0 J.10E-15
Cl13 523-13 -1130.0 -562.0 -533.0 70.0 1.62 B-13
Cl4g 523-14 11300 -389.0 -562.0 80.0 540 E-12
Cld| 523-15 -1130.0 -628.0 -589.0 0.0 7.25 BT
Cl42 523-16 -1130.0 -558.0 -628.0 100.0 249E-10
Ci43 523-17 -1130.0 -709.0 “658.0 110.0 4.76 E-10
C148 524.6 -117%.0 357.0 485.0 80.0 6.72 E-10
Cl47 524-3 ~117%.0 296.0 3570 70.0 298 E-11
Cl46 524-4 -1179.0 236.0 296.0 60.0 515 E-13
Cl45 524-3 -1179.0 183.0 236.0 50.0 181 E-15
Cl44 524-2 ~1179.0 131.0 183.0 40.0 b
Cl49 324-11 -1179.0 -399.0 -341.0 40.0 *
Ci50 524.12 -1179.0 4370 -399.0 5¢.0 *
Cl51 524-11 -11790 -491.0 -437.0 6.0 5.61 E-15
Cl32 524-14 <1179.0 -555.0 -491.0 70.0 353 E-13
C153 524-15 -1179.8 -605.0 -555.0 80.0 569 E-i2
Cl54 524-16 -1179.¢ =549.0 -605.0 90.0 449 E-1}
C155 524-17 -1179.0 -692.0 -649.0 100.0 [AYE-10
C159 525-5 -1230.¢ 3730 436.0 70.0 332 E-12
Cl58 8254 -1230.0 272.0 373.0 60.0 1.25 E-13
C157 525-3 ~1230.0 216.0 2720 50:0 *
Cl56 525-2 -1230.0 124.0 216.0 40:0 \
Clao 825-10 -1230.¢ -448.0 -390.0 40.0 .
C163 825-11 -1230.0 -532.0 -448.0 500 *
(ol 525-12 -1230.0 -620.0 -532.0 60.0 *
C163 525-13 -1230.0 675.0 -620.0 70,0 834 E-15
Cl64 825-14 -1230.¢ +718.0 £75.0 80.0 155 E-13
Cles 525-15 -1230.0 -759.0 ~7T18.0 90.0 148 E-12

Clas 525-16 -1230.0 -840.0 -759.4 100.0 5.99 E-12
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS |

A RESULTS : CATEGORY |

il is important thal informalion on this summary report be checked against the complele reper before
any offical use is made of it.

OCH OCH Obstacle with highest individual risk
Cat. Risk L\ .
type n Ref. ’ Deseription ’ Risk
A Specified 198 9.85 E-D5 co12 §7-1 3.18 E-D5
A Minimum 258 9.57 E-08 Cotd 84-1 328 E-08
B Specified 198 212 E-04 coiz 87-1 7.62 E-05
B Minimum 269 9.43 E-08 C004 S4-1 2.27E-08

B FILES INFORMATION

Site file +NIL
Ghslacle file : YTSP_THR 27.cou



PHUKET AIRPORT
VTSP / 27

The collision risk model is a computer program that caleulates a numerical risk for the precision segment
ot an ILS approach. This risk is then compared Lo the target level of safety (1.0E-07) to determine the
acceprability of the procedure. (see PANS-OPS, Volume [, paragraph 2.1.4.9).

ICADO and ENAC 1akes no responsibilly for the correciness of the data entered inlo this model or for the
applicability of this model 10 any specific case. [t is the responsibility of the user 1o verify all data used by this
model lor this specilic ILS approach.
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SUMMARY |

SUMMARY
DATA
LT 1T T T 1 OO S
B Ground data..,
C  Aircradt daa ..
3 Requesied cases.
E  Report fOrmal. .....o.oooeeveeencenrce e cnescecees
F Obstacle coordinate syslem specifications .
G Obstacle data file in user runway coordinale syslem

SUMMARY
A Summary of obstacle information ...

I¥  Sumunary of 113 approach parameter infermiation
B-1 Ground data.....
B-2 Aircraft dasa .

¢ Summary of warning
SPEED CATEGORY C
A Specifiecd OCH ; 198 ).,

B Minimum-OCH : 28B4 ft
SPEED CATEGORY D
A Specified OCH 2198 ...

B Minimum OCH: 303 fi..
SUMMARY OF RESULTS.
A Results : Catcgory 1.

B Files information ..

DD 000000 GO 0O 0D A B L La ) Ly fa el




s fi d;-c

F

DATA

A

ADMINISTRATIVE DATA
Date : 08/14/10 at 19:54;06

User : < Name >

OfTice : < Office >

Remark : Wil

GROUND DATA

N 1LS plide path angle
08 LLS reference datum heigli

09 Distance berween (LS localizer anterma and runway threshald

1t Laocalizer course width at-threshold
11 Threshold elevation
12 Distance from [inal anproach point to theeshold
I3 Standard rermindtion of precision segment
IfNo (N} then
-\ Termination point before threshold

-\ Specity disiance from termination peinl to threshold

AIRCRAFT DATA
14 Siandard dimensions
IfNo (N) then :

- Distance between the fligthpaths of the wheels and the GP antenna

- Wing semispan
15 Standard missed approach climb gradient
1IN (N), specify climb gradienl

REQUESTED CASES

6 IL5 approach-calcgory
\. Carcpory 1
2.\ Category | (radio attimeter only)
3. \Category I
4.\ Category 11 (autopilor only)
] Select choice of OCA or OCH
Ik Specify umt of measurcment for OCA/H

1% Speed Risk for specitied OCH requested
caregory I Yes (Y} then OCH
A N
B N
C Y 198.0
D Y 198.0

REFORT FORMAT

11 Tatal number of ohslacles Lo be processed
21 Individual obstacle risk requested for

I.  Obstacles with individual risk higher than 1.0E-10

3.20 v
1676 M
75959 M
21000 M
2494 M
i0186.00 M
Y

Y

Y

1

OCH

it

Minimum acceptable OCH requested

-~ <z

168

175



176

Sy
R K);;

2. Obstacles with highest individoal risk
3. All obslacies

F OBSTACLE COORDINATE SYSTEM SPECIFICATIONS

5 Runway coordinate system user Y
I Yes {¥) then specifs

1. Unit of horizomal measurement byl

2. Unit of vertical measurement byl

3. Height of threshold in this system 0 M

G OBSTACLE DATA FILE IN USER RUNWAY COORDINATE SYSTEM
Applied Yegelation on Spot Height : 15.0 M
27 Obstacle data file in user runway coordinate system

Identification Description X Yl Y2 z Vee.
L0014 Si-1 580.0 4320 574.0 300 00
Ccoo2 8.2 480.0 52140 594.0 400 00
Co03 S3-1 380.0 108.0 695.0 400 000
004 54-1 280.0 68.0 526.0 40.0- [ 00
CO0& $4-2 280.0 526.0 641.0 50.0 0.0
Coos 54-3 280.0 641.0 7390 60.0 0.0
£on7? 85-1 180.0 54.0 4610 300 0.0
Co08 85-2 180.0 461.0 608.0 400 ~ 0.0
£009 56-1 80.0 63.0 168.0 400 00
co10 56-2 80.0 168.0 541.0 500 00
conl 56-3 0.0 541.0 557.0 60.0 0.0
col2 57-1 0.0 57.0 127.0 400 0.0
col3 57-2 0.0 127.0 344.0 500 00
COol4 57-3 0.0 344,0 544.0 60.0 0.0
co1s 574 0.0 544.0 604.0 700 00
colg 58-2 -30.0 118.0 187.0 400 00
co17 58-3 -30.0 187.0 492.0 s0.0 00
Colg 58-4 =30.0 4920 57240 600 040
<9 S8-3 -30.0 5720 589.0 700 00
C020 5952 -130.0 100.0 148.0 400 0.0
[ (]| §9-3 -130.9 148.0 217.0 500 Q.0
C022 59-4 -1363.0 2170 3130 600 00
<23 510-2 -18¢.0 91.0 137.0 400 040
€024 510-3 -180.0 137.G 196.0 500 00
€025 5104 -180.0 196.0 328.0 600 00
C026 S11-2 -230.0 95.0 136.0 40.0 0.0
cu27 S11-3 -230.0 136.0 192.0 500 0.0
CO28 Sil4 -230.0 19290 290.0 600 0.0
029 s12-2 -266.0 98.0 136.0 400 0.0
C030 512-3 -266.0 136.0 201.0 500 0.0
Co31 5124 -266.0 2010 258.0 60.0 0.0
Cc032 513-2 -330.0 111.0 343.0 400 0.0
033 513-3 -330.0 343.0 515.0 ELLEVIR VR
C034 S134 -330.0 315.0 598.0 40.0 0.0
€035 S13-5 -330.0 598.0 667.0 500 QU
C036 S14-4 -430.0 436.0 499.0 40.0 0.0
C037 S514-5 -430.0 499.0 5220 500 00

Q38 515-2 -530.0 390.0 438.0 400 ©¢0



C039
€040
Co4l
Co42
Cco43
Co44
C045
Co46
C047
C048
C049
Ca50
C051
Cos2
053
Ca54
C55
Cos6
Co357
Cos8
Ccos9
C060
Co61
Co62
€063
L064
C065
€066
Coe7
COon8
Co69
Co70
071
Co72
Co73
C074
co7s
c076
Cca77
CO078
079
COo8O
8}
C082
CU83
CO84
C085
CO86
Cng?
CNB8
Cos9
(o1 H]
Ccog|
C092
C0e3
C0%4

S18-15
S518-16
S18-17
519-2
519-3
$19-4
519-5
519-6
519-7
519-8
519-9
519-10
519-14
S19-15
519-16
519-17
S519-18
S19-19
520-2
820-3
5204
520-5
520-6
520-7
520-8
820-12

542.0
38R.0
626.0
701.0
-365.0

80.0
%0.0

120.0
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Amast?

C095
C0%%
Co97
Co98
€099
Cido
[SH
cio2
Clo3
Cl04
Clos
cloa
cio7
Cl08
C109
Cci1o
CI!
Cliz
ClI3
Cri4
Cl1s
Chlé
Cl17
Cli8
Cll%
Cl2o
Ci21
122
Cl123
C124
C123
Cize
ciz7
cizy
Ci2%
C130
C131
c132
Cl33
134
135
Cl36
C137
C138
C139
Clae
Cl41
Cl142
Cl143
Cl44
Cl45

<147
Cl48
<149
C150

§520-13
520-14
520-15
820-16
520-17
520-18
520.19
§21-2
§521.3
214
S21-5
5216
8217
S21-10
521-11
521-12
§21-13
521-14
521-15
521-16
52117
521-18
5222
5223
8224
§22.5
§22-6
522-10
522-11
§22-12
522-13
522-14
522-15
$22-14
822-17
§522-18
§23-2
523-3
5234
§23-5
§23-6
523-10
523-11
523-12
523-13
§23-14
523-15
§23-16
523-17

524-12

-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
930.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-9%0.0
980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
~1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1130.0
-4130.0
-130.0
-1130.0
-1430.0
-1130.0
-1130.8
-1130.0
-1130.0
-§130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0

-393.0
-435.0
-446.0
-478.0
-507.0
-316.0
-533.0
3950
451.0
499.0
536.0
601.0
632.0
-402.0
-428.0
-464.0
-468.0
-499.0
-528.0
-538.0
-554.0
-374.0
353.0
422.0
4700
515.0
672.0
-426.0
-437.0
-479.0
-489.0
-520.0
-548.0
-561.0
-571.0
-596.0
219.0
297.0
335.0
412.0
557.0
-408.0
-438.0
-483.0
-333.0
-562.0
-589.0
628.0
-658.0
183.0
2360
296.0
357.0
485.0
-341.0
-399.0

100.0
110.0
1200
40.0
500
60.0
70.0
80.0
40.0
50.0
60,0
70.0
80.0
90.0
100.0
110.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
20.0
40.0
50.0
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Clsl 524-13 -1179.0 -491.0 -437.0 60.0 0.0
C152 524-14 -1179.0 -555.0 <910 700 0.0
Cl53 524-15 -1179.0 -605.0 -555.0 80.0. 0.0
C154 824-16 -1179.0 -549.0 -605.0 90.0 Q0
C155 S24-17 -1179.0 -692.0 -649.0 100.0 | 0.0
Cls6 525-2 -1230.0 124.0 216.0 40.0, | 0.0
C1357 §525-3 -1230.0 216.0 2720 50,0 00
158 525-4 -1230.0 2720 3730 600 0.0
C15% 525-5 -1230.0 3730 436.0 70.0 0.0
clel 525-10 -1230.0 -448.0 =390.0 400 0.0
Cclé1 525-11 -1230.0 -5320 -148.0 50.0 0.0
Ccl62 525-12 -1230.0 -620.0 -532.0 600 00
Ci63 525-13 -1230.0 ~675.0 62000 700 00
Ci64 525-14 -12300 -718.0 -675.0 800 00
C165 825-15 -1230.0 -759.0 -718.0 900 00
Cl66 825-16 -1230.0 -340.0 -75%.0 1000 00
Cle7 ATC Tower -§13.0 -452.0 -452.0 93.0 0.0
C168 GS -281.0 -193.0 -193.0 120 00



RS- TR S R
N Y [

SUMMARY

A SUMMARY OF OBSTACLE INFORMATION

Total number of ebstacles entered @ 168

All obstacles are n the precision segment

B SUMMARY OF ILS APPROACH PARAMETER INFORMATION

B -1 Ground data
ILS glide parh angle
ILS reference danun height
Distance between 11.5 localizer antenna ang runway threshold
Localizer course width at threshold
Localizer course seclor angle
Threshold elevation
Distunce from final approach point 1o threshold
Termination of precision segment

B - 2 Aircraft data

Distance between the fligthpaths of the wheels and the GP anterna
nan standard (# 6.00 M)

Wing semispan
non standard (# 30.00 M)

Slandard missed approsch climb gradient

C SUMMARY OF WARNING

Mo warning for the entered parameters.

30
16.76
1759.59
210.00
133
24.94
10186.00
-12900.00

7.00

32,50

2,50

TZZT ,TZTT

Yo
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SPEED CATEGORY C |

A SPECIFIED QCH : 198 FT

Totzl risk for this approach : 5.27 .04
Risk of hitting the ground plane : 1.96 E-11
identification Description X Y1 Y2 Z Risk
Obstacle with highest individuoal risk
col? 57-1 0.0 57.0 127.0 40.0 2.04 E-04
All obstacles
C108 521-10 980.0 -428.0 -402.0 40.0 d
ool Sli-1 580.0 432.0 5740 30.0 »
Ccao2 S22 480.0 522.0 594.0 40.0 *
C003 §3-] 380.0 108.0 6930 40.0 1.71 E-06
Cnoo 84-3 280.0 641.0 739.0 60.0 *
005 54.2 280.0 526.0 &41.0 50.0 e
C009 54-1 280.0 68.0 526.0 400 113 E-(4
CO0% 53-2 180.0 461.0 608.0 40:0 *
Qo7 55-1 180.0 54.0 461.0 300 3.50 E-05
coll 56-3 80.0 541.0 557.0 60:0 b
Co10 56-2 80.0 1680 5414 50.0 202 E-07
C009 56-1 8.0 634 168.0 40.0 1.65 E-04
C013 574 0.0 544.0 604.0 70.0 M
Col4 573 0.0 3449 544.0 60.0 3.86 E-13
013 5§72 0.0 127.0 344.0 50,0 131 E-06
co1z 57-1 0.0 57.0 1279 40.0 2.04 E-4
cny S8-5 -30.0 5720 589.0 70.0 *
Colg 584 -30.0 492.0 5720 600 *
co17 58-3 -30.0 187.0 492.0 50.0 1.63 E-07
ol §8-2 -30.0 118.0 i87.0 40.0 3.99 E-06
£022 544 -130.0 7.0 3130 60.0 .07 E-07
coz21 §9-3 -130.0 148.0 217.0 50.0 3.20 E-06
co2g 562 -130.0 100.0 148.0 40.0 1.2 E-05
€025 5104 -180.0 196.0 328.0 60.0 6.28 E-07
Cu24 510-3 -180.0 137.0 196.0 50.0 7.18 E-06
Co23 510-2 -180.0 91.0 131.0 40,0 1.91 E-D5
02§ S -230.0 192.0 290.0 60.0 1.13 E-06
co27 S11-3 -230.0 136.0 192.0 50.0 8.59 E-06
C026 512 -230.0 95.0 136.0 40.0 1.40 E-05
C031 S12-4 -266.0 201.0 258.0 60.0 8.95 £-07
Cu30 512-3 -266.0 136.0 201.0 50.0 9.1R E-06
Cnz29 512.2 26640 98,0 136.0 40.0 1.11 E-05
C168 G5 <2814 -193.0 -193.0 12.0 5.16 E-12
o35 513-3 -330.0 598.0 667.0 50.0 -
C034 5134 -330.0 515.0 593.0 40.0 »
€033 5133 -330.0 3430 515.0 3040 121 E-12
<03z 513-2 -330.0 111.0 343.0 40.0 5.0l E-06
€037 514-5 -430.0 499.0 822.0 50.0 5329 E-14

C03s S14-4 -430.0 436.0 499.0 40.0 1.81 E-13



(2

S18-17
ATC Tower
51910
516-9
S19-8
319-7
5156
5485
Si94
S19-3
519-2
519-14
519-15
S19-16
519-17
S19-18
519-19
S520-8
520-7
520-6
520-5
5204
520-3

680.0
540.0
458.0
3%0.0
6160
580.0
549.0
503.0
443.0

586.0
367.0

100.0

120.0

120.0
110.0
100.0
90.0
80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
40.0

60,0
70.0
80.0
90.0
100.0
90.0
80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0

1.02E-15
1.32 E-13
LA E-12
B.62 E-12
9.18 E-14
L3I6E-13
849 E-13
296 E-12
1.32 E-1]
2712 E-11
387 E-14
2.36 E-13
548 E-13
1.29 E-12
2.51 E-12
6.32 E-12
369 E-T1
6.77 E~11
594 E-11
4.55 E-10
1.07 E-09
L59E-14
5.88 E-12
1.29 F-12
231 E-12
561 E-12
1.37 E-1}
4.87 E-11
872 E-114
622E-11
1.51 E-09
1.01 E-08
6,80 E-09
4,65 E-10
2.21 E-09
1.82 E-13
B.98 E-13
232E-12
531E-12
1.80 E-11
425 E-1]
6.78 E-11
4.84 E-11
423 E-11
6.75 E-10
7.12 E-09
1,16 E-08
1.05 E-Q8
2.68 E-09
3.70 B-10
4.6% E-12
2,08 E-11
119 E-1¢
2.27E-10
2.00 E-10
139 E-10
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RET g S fix dx
FASILS S SN L <){/
C087 §520-2 -910.0 362.0 432.0 40.0 137E-11
094 §20-12 -930.0 -393.0 -365.0 400 649E-1)
Cws $20-13 -930.0 433.0 -393.0 500 6.06E-10
095 $20-14 -930.0 446.0 4310 600 1.31E-09
Coy7 $20-15 -930.0 -478.0 -446.0 70,0, (C3.49 E{09
C098 520-16 -930.0 -507.0 -478.0 80.0 1.99 E-0%
099 §20-17 -930.0 -516.0 -507.0 90,0~ 7.27E-10
€100 $20-18 -930.0 -538.0 -516.0 100.0, \ 5.5 E-10
Clol 820-19 -930.0 6040 -338.0 (100 ) 202 E-10
Cro7 8217 -980.0 601.0 682.0 900 2.37E-11
Ci06 521-6 -580.0 5360 501.0 80.0 2.76 E-10
cios 521-5 -580.0 499.0 536.0 70.0 570 E-10
ciod S214 <2800 451.0 499.0 60.0 8.28 E-10
€103 8213 9800 393.0 4510 500  6.A9E-10
c102 5212 -980.0 116.0 393.0 400 273E-10
clos 821-11 -980.0 -464.0 -428.0 50.0 1.75 E-10
cto 821-12 -580.0 -468.0 -464.0 60.0 4.72 E-10
cit S21-13 -980.0 -499.0 -408.0 70.4 2.03 E-09
cli2 S71-14 9800 -528,0 -499.0 800 133E-09
clI3 821-15 -580.0 -538.0 -528.0 900  S23E-10
cii4 521-14 -980,0 -554.0 -538.0 100.0 3.69 E-10
CLIs S21-17 -580.0 -574.0 -554.0 1100 186E/0
Cl116 $21-18 -980.0 ©21.0 -574.0 1200 795 B-11
121 522-6 -1030.0 513.0 672.0 80.0 1.22\E-0Y
120 522.5 -1030.0 470.0 $13.0 700 2.61 E-09
Cl1y 522-4 -1020.0 422.0 470.0 60:0 2.83 E-09
ClLI18 5223 -1030.0 353.0 422.0 500 217 E-09
CL7 822-2 -1030.0 289.0 3530 40.0 4.76 E-10
122 §522-10 -1030.0 -457.0 -426.0 40.0 617 E-12
€123 522-71 -1030.0 -475.0 -457.0 50.0 620 E-1}
C124 §22-12 -1036.,0 -489.0 479.0 600  331E-10
123 §22-13 -1030.0 -520,0 485.0 700 123E09
126 §22-14 -1030.0 -548.0 -520.0 800  B9IE-I0
c127 $22-15 -1030.0 -561.0 -548.0 500  3.98E-10
ci28 522-16 -1030.0 -571.0 -561.0 1000 251 E-10
C129 §22417 -1030.0 -596.0 5710 130 LTOE-10
€130 S22-18 -1030.0 -635.0 -596.0 1200 6.06 B-11
CL35 8236 -1130.0 412.0 557.0 0.0 9,03 E-08
Cl3a 5235 -1130.0 355.0 4120 700  162E07
C133 5234 -L130.0 297.0 355.0 600 127 EL7
e132 523-3 -1130.0 219.0 297.0 500 725 E-08
€131 5232 -1130.0 (37.0 219.0 40.0  1.85C-08
€136 §23-10 -1130.0 -438.0 -408.0 400 TORE-I2
Cl137 §23-11 -1130.0 -483.0 438.0 500 (23E-10
Cl3s $23-12 -1130.0 5310 4830 60.0  4.18E-10
Ci39 82313 -1130.0 -562.0 £33.0 700 424 E-i0
Cl40 $23-14 -1130.0 ~589.0 -562.0 80.0 4.11 E-10
Cldl 523415 -1130.0 -628.0 -589.0 90.0 232 E-10
Cl42 S23-16 -1120,0 -658.0 -628.0 1000 SS3E-1
Cl143 §23-17 -1130.0 -709.0 -658.0 110.0 1.81 E-11
C148 524-6 11790 357.0 485.0 80.0 5.38 E-07
Cl47 524-5 -1179.0 296.0 357.0 70.0 8.55 E-07
Cid6 5244 -1179.0 236.0 296.0 60.0 6.01 E-07
€145 524-3 -1179.0 183.0 236.0 540 1.46 E-07
Cld4 524-2 -1179.0 131.0 183.0 40.0 1.36 E-08
Cidy S24-i1 -1179.0 -359.0 -341.0 40.0 438 E-11
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Cl50 524-12 -1179.0 -437.0 -399.0 500 J&ELE-10
C151 524-13 -1179.0 -491.0 -437.0 60.0 2.08 E-09
Cl152 524-14 -1179.0 -555.0 -491.0 70.0 259 E-09
C153 524-15 -1179.4 -605.0 -555.0 80,0 8.31 E-10
C154 524-16 -1179.49 -649.0 -605.0 90,0 2.08 E-10
Ci35 52417 -1179.0 -692.0 -6:49.0 100.0 4.48 E-11
C15% §525-5 -12309 3730 436.0 70.0 [.06 E-07
C158 5254 -1230.0 272.0 3730 60.0 1.98 E-07
c157 525-3 -1230.0 216.0 272.0 500 434 E-O8
C156 525-2 ~1230.0 124.0 216.0 40.0 1.03 E-08
C160 525-10 -1230.0 ~448.0 ~390.0 40.¢ 8.21 £-12
C161 S$25-11 -12300 -532.0 -448.0 50.0 7.66 E-11
C162 $23-12 42300 -620.0 -532.0 60.0 950 E-11
C163 525-13 -12300 -075.0 £20.0 70.0 285 LC-11
Cl64 525-14 -1230.0 -718:0 -675.0 80.0 1.33 E-11
Cles 525-15 £1230,0 -75%,0 -718.0 90.0 5.35E-12
Cl66 $525-16 -1230.0 -840.0 -739.0 100.0 1.74 E-12

B MINIMUM GCH ; 284 FT

Total risk for this approach : 9.64 E-08
Risk of hitting the ground plane : < 1.OE-13
Identification Deseription X Y1 Y2 z Risk
Obstacke with highest individua) risk
Ci67 ATC Tower -813.0 -452.0 ~452.0 93.0 2.32E-08
All obsincies
Clo8 S21-10 980.0 -128.0 -402.0 40.0 *
coal Sti-1 580.0 432.0 574.0 30.0 .
C002 52-2 480.0 522.0 594.0 40.0 .
€003 83-1 380.0 108.0 695.0 40.0 9.69 E-10
Covo $4-3 280.0 641.0 735.0 60.0 *
Cobs 542 280.0 526.0 641.0 50.0 *
Cof4 54-1 280.0 68.0 526.0 40.0 9.99 E-09
Coot 552 180.0 461.0 608.0 40.0 *
€007 55-1 180.0 54.0 461.0 30.0 4,75 E-11
Q11 S6-3 800 341.0 557.0 66.0 *
co10 56-2 80.0 168.0 541.0 50.0 2,84 E-09
005 S6-1 8.0 63.0 168.0 40,0 2.70 E-09
cols 57-4 0.0 544.0 604.0 0.0 1.56 E-14
cal4 57-3 0.0 344.0 544.0 60.0 383 E-11
Col3 572 040 127.0 344.0 50.0 9.26 E-09
012 57-1 00 57.0 127.0 40,0 1.28 E-09
Ccoly S§-3 -30.0 3720 589.0 700 6.32 E-I5
Co18 584 -30.4 492.0 572.0 60.0 1.56 E-14
co17 58-3 0.0 187.0 492.0 50.¢ 702 E-10
Cole 58-2 -30 118.0 187.4 40.0 9.85 E-11
€022 59-4 -130.0 2170 3130 60.0 6.24 E-09
€02} 59-3 -130.0 148.0 217.0 50.0 1.48 E-09
C020 59-2 -130,0 100.0 148.0 40.0 626 E-11

025 S10-4 -180.0 156.0 3280 60.0 1.05 E-08

- L



024
€023
C028
€oz7
Co26
03l
€030
€029
Cl168
035
€034
€033
€032
C037
€036
041
€040
€039
038
coar
C046
<045
<44
043
<042
C056
CO055
054
€053
<052
<051
€050
C049
<048
<057
CO58
067
Coa6
065
064
€063
€062
Cool
Coo6{
C059
<068
064
Co70
€071
C167
COg0
cor9
co78
coT?
€076
<075

S190-3
510-2
5114
S11-3
S11-2
Si12-4
512-3
512-2
GS
S§13-§
S13-4
5133
513-2
S514-5
S14-4
S15-5
S15-4
515-3
5152
S16-7
516-6
516-5
5164
516-3
516-2
SI17-10
517-9
517-8
3173
517-6
517.5
S174
517-3
517-2
S17-14
S17-15
S18-10
S18-9
518-3
318-7
S18-6
518-5
5184
518-3
S518-2
$18-14
518-15
518-16
518-17
ATC Tower
$19-10
519-9
519-8
519-7
5196
S19-5

137.0
910
192.0
136.0
95.0
201.0
1360
98.0
-193.0
598.0
5150
343.0
1.0
499.0
436.0
6800
540.0
438.0

1.43 E-09
4.61 E-11
9.10 E-09
9.30 E-10
2.14 E-11
5.36'E-09
662 E-10
1.22 E-T1

- % 4

3.62 B-12
»

3.04 E-15

1.51 E-14

153 E-13
Ll

130 E-11
490 E-12
613 E-13
4.99 E-14
2.16E-15
Ld
4.46 E-1]
1.92°E-1&
1.67 E-10
6.68 E-]1
9.97E-12
9.09 E-13
7119 E-14
1.43 E-15
L]

-

7.51 E-t5

1.93 E-14
9.86 E-13
9.15 E-12
232 E-08
143 E-10
4,09 E-10
31.05E-10
399 E-11
1.59 E-11
1.05 E-12
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o4
C073
Co72
Co8i
C082
o83
C0B4
CO0B5
Co36
C093
092
Co91
CO90Q
o8y
COBS
cog?
C094
C095
C096
CO97
C098
Co99
Clon
(S]]
<07
C106
C105
Clo4
Clo3
c1o2
Cl9
(&)
Cill
iz
Cl13
Clia
Cls
Cl16
Cl21
Cl20
crm
CLI8
CN7
Cl22
C123
Cl24
Cl125
126
127
Cl28
129
130
C13s
C134
CI33
Ci32

486.0
448.0
381.0
-323.0
-367.0
-402.0

470.0
422.0
353.0
289.0
-457.0
-476.0
-489.0
-520.0
-548.1
-561.0
-571.0
-596.0
+655.0
412.0
355.0
297.0
219.0

523.0
486.0
448.0
-304.0
-323.0
-367.0
-402.0
-448.0
-495.0
701.0
626.0
588.0
542.0
510.0
479.0
432.0
-365.¢
5930
-433.0
-446.0
4780
-507.0
-516.0
-538.0
682.0
601.0
536.0
499.0
451.0
393.0
~428.0
—464.0
—$68.0
-499.0
-528.0
-538.0
-534.0
-574.0
672.0
513.0
470.0
4220
353.0
426 0
-457.0
-479.0
-189.0
-520.0
-548.0
-560.0
-571.0
-596.0
557.0
412.0
355.0
297.0

60.0
50.0
40.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
0.4
80.0

100.0
90.40
80.0
70.0
60.0
50.0
40.0
40.0
50.0
60.0
70.0
80.0

100.0
110.0

80:0
0
60.0
50.0
44.0
50.0
60.0
10.0
80.0
20.0
100.0
110.0
120.0
80.0
0.0
60.0
50.0

0.0
140.0
110.¢
120.¢

80.0

70.4

500

294 E-14
=

*

£

7.22 E-13
6.39 E-13
2.96 E-11
3.67 E-10
1.65 E-09

2.07 E-11
9.55E-13
1.62 E-|4

»
L]
-
"

486 E-14
5.01 E-12
1.15E-10
1.03 E-09
7.15 B-09
1.53 R-08
.70 E-1]
2.17 E-11
9.62 E-13
2.15E-14
»

w

1.37E-14
207 E-12
3.33 E-11
5.62 E-10
4.12 E-09
1.10 E-08
1.35 E-08
340 E-11
1.42 E-12
2.60 E-14

* & 4

»

6.13 E-15
815 E-13
2.63 E-11
LI3E-10
229 E-09
5.28 E-09
9.50 E-09
2110 E-10
823 E-12
134 E-13
t,33 E-I5
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523-2
823-10
523-11
523-12
$523-13
323-14
523-15
$23-16
823-17

524-6

524-5

5244

§24-3

524-2
524-11
524-12
§24-13
§24-14
524-15
524-16
524.17

525-3

525-4

§25-3

525-2
525-10
525-110
525-12
525-13
525-14
525-15
525-16

-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130,0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.9
S11794
-1479.0
1479.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1379.0
-1179:0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1230.0
-1230.0
-12300
-123040
-1230.0
-1230.0
12300
-12309
-1230.0
-1230.0
-1230.0

219.0
-408.0
~138.0
4830
-533.0
-562.0
-589.0
-628.0
-£58.0

485.0

357.0

296.0

236.0

183.0
-341.0
-399.0
=437.0
4910
-355.0
-605.0
-649.0

436.0

375.0

2720

216.0
-390.0
-448.0
=532.0
-420.0
«675.0
<7180
-759.0

40.0

110.0

227E-15
1.45 E-13
586 E-12
9.67 E-11
4.32 E-10
1.05 E-09
4.88 E-10
1.8 E-11
267 E-13
1.28 E-15
L

»
L3

3.67 E-15
2.1 E-13
574 E-12
585 E-11
2.60 E-10
2.12E-12
681 E-14

I A

§.33E-15
1.99 E-13
241 E-12
122 E-11
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S nE Roran
SPEED CATEGORY D |

A SPECIFIED OCH : 198 FT

Totsl risk for this approach : 9.97 E-04
Risk afhitting the ground plane : 9.09E-11
Identification Description X Y Y2 Z Risk

Obstacle with highest individual rlsk
coiz 57-4 &40 57.0 127.0 40.0 4,24 E-04

Al gbstacles

clos 520-19 9800 -428.0 -402.0 40.0

001 Sle1 580:0 432.0 574.0 30 *
Co02 852-2 48(.0 522.0 5940 40.0 “
C003 5§31 380.0 108.0 695.4 40.0 2,52 E-06
Q06 54-3 280.0 641.0 739.0 60.0 *
C003 54-2 280.0 526.0 641.0 50.0 b
€004 34-1 280.0 68.0 526.0 40.0 1.68\E-04
008 55-2 180.0 461.0 608.0 40.0 *
Cao7 55-1 180.0 54.0 461.0 300 B.18 E-05
con 86-3 30.0 541.0 357.0 60:0 »
10 56-2 80.0 168.0 541.0 50.0 3.52 E-07
coo9 56-1 80.0 63.0 168.0 40,0 316 E-04
Cnis 574 0.0 544.0 6040 70.0 .
014 57-3 0.0 344.0 5440 60.0 4355 E-13
Col3 57-2 0.9 12700 3440 500 1.4 E-05
col2 57-1 0.0 57.0 127.0 40.0 4.24 E-Q4
coty 58-5 =30.0 5720 589.0 70.0 *
Colg 584 ~30.0 492.0 572.0 60.0 *
col7 58-3 -30.0 187.0 492.0 50.0 2.38 E-07
Col6 38-2 -30.0 118.0 187.0 40.0 8.57 E-06
co22 594 <130.0 2170 313.0 60.0 1.27 E-07
Cco21 59:3 ~130.0 148.0 217.0 500 5.09 E-06
Co2p 59-2 -130.0 100.0 148.0 40.0 2.90 E-03
&) ) 8104 -180.0 196.0 328.0 60.0 771 E-07
€024 510-3 -180.0 137.0 196.0 50.0 1.20 E-05
023 510-2 ~180.0 9L.0 137.0 40.0 4.87 E-05
C028 S114 230.0 1920 290.0 60.0 1.44 E-06
o7 5il-3 -230.0 136.0 192.0 50.0 1.50 E-05
C026 5il-2 -230.0 95.0 136.0 40.0 379 E-03
C031 512-4 -266.0 201.0 258.0 60.0 1.16 E-06
CO50 S§12-3 ~266.0 1360 201.0 50.0 1.66 E-05
029 512-2 266.0 98.0 136.0 40.0 313 EDs
Cla§ GS ~281.0 -193.0 -193.0 12.0 2.61 E-11
CG35 513-5 ~330.0 598.0 667.0 50.0 *
Cp34 5134 -330,0 515.0 598.0 40.4 263 E-15
C033 5133 ~330.0 3430 515.0 30.0 641 E-12
Ca32 S513-2 ~330.0 111.0 343.0 40.9 1.54 E-05
coy? S514-5 ~430.0 499.0 8220 50.0 114 E-13

Cole §144 ~430.0 436.0 4994 40.0 6.34 -3
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§F

% M hd —
515-5 -530.0 630.0 749.0 70.0 [ 22 E-15
5154 -330.0 540.0 680.0 60.0 2,11 BE-13
5153 -530.0 458.0 340.0 50.0 4.19 E-12
$15-2 -530.0 3%0.0 458.0 400 345E-11
Sle-7 -630.0 616.0 687.0 90.0 9.25E-14
516-6 -630.0 580.0 616.0 80.0 358 B-13
5i6-5 -630.0 349.0 580.0 70.0 108 E-12
5164 -630.0 505.0 9.0 60.0 5.6 E-12
516-3 -630.0 443.0 503.0 30.0 358 FE-11
S16-2 -630.0 3810 443.0 40.0 125 E-10
S17-10 -730.0 680.0 690.0 120.0 3.87E-14
S17-9 -730.0 631.0 580.0 L10.0 236E-12
517-8 730 608.0 631.0 100.0 548 E-13
S17-7 -730.0 586.0 65080 90.0 1.31 E-12
517-6 <730.0 567.0 586.0 80.0 25 E-12
517-3 <130.0 536.0 567.0 70.0 8.56 E-12
5174 4730.0 478.0 336.0 60.0 TI2 E-1
S17-3 -1300 428.0 478.0 50.0 2.08E-10
517-2 +730.0 371.0 428.0 40.0 IS E-I0
S17-14 =130.0 -368.0 -321.0 40.0 241 C-09
317-15 -730.0 -621.0 -368.0 500 32BE-I9
518-10 -170.0 6740 689.0 120.0 859 E-14
S18-9 -770.0 622.0 674.0 110.0 S84 E-13
S518-8 -770.0 601.0 622.0 100,0 1.29E-12
S18-7 -770.0 586.0 601.0 90.0 235 E-12
S18-9 -770.0 562.0 586.0 30 6,24 E-12
S18-5 -770.0 531.0 562.0 700 VAL E-TT
5184 -770.0 481.0 3318 60.0 919 E-lI
S18-3 ~770.0 42840 481.0 50.0 2.82E-10
5182 -770.0 371.0 428.0 40.0 150 E-10
518-14 -770.0 -315.0 -286.0 40.¢ 847 E-09
518-15 -770.0 -374.0 -313.0 50.0 327E-0%
S18-16 -7170.0 -459.0 -374.0 60.0 1.37 E-08
518-17 -770.0 -588.0 -459.0 70.0 6.49 E-10

ATC Tower -813.0 -452.0 -452.0 98.0 2.22E-09
519-10 -830.0 671.0 703.0 120.0 1.82 E-13
519-9 -830.0 633.0 677.0 110.0 898 E-I13
519-8 -830.0 608.0 633.0 100.0 233 E-12
519-7 -830.0 587.0 608.0 90.0 544 E-12
5186 -830.0 555.0 5870 80.0 2.05E-1]
519-5 -830.0 523.0 555.0 700 6.22 E-11]
5194 -830.0 486.0 523.0 60.0 1.46 E-10
S19-3 -830.0 448.0 486.0 50.0 1.69 E-10
§19-2 -830.0 o 448.0 40.0 260 E-10
519-14 -830.0 -323.0 -304.0 40.0 4.15 E-09
519-15 -830.0 -367.0 -323.0 50.0 249E-08
519-16 -830.0 -402.0 -367.0 6.0 2.49 E08
519-17 -830.0 -48.0 -402.0 70.0 1.54 B-08
S19-18 -830.0 -4950 -448.0 80.0 3.05 E09
819-19 -830.0 -557.0 -195.0 90.0 3.80 E-10
S520-8 -930.0 626.0 701.0 100.0 4.71 E-12
520-7 -930.0 588.0 626.0 90.0 I17E-11
520-6 -930.0 54210 588.0 80.0 142 E-10
$520-5 -930.0 510.0 542.0 70.0 3.62E-10
5204 -930.0 479.0 5100 60.0 4.81 E-10

820-3 -930.0 432.0 479.0 50.0 5.55 E-10



C087
094
C093
C096
C097
Cos8
Co99
C100
cl1o1
clo7?
Cloé
Cl105

Ci3t
C136
137
Cl38
Cl139
Cl40
Cl41
142
143
Cl48
Cla7
C146
C145
Cl44
C149

520-2
§20-12
520-13
520-14
$20-15
520-16
520-17
520-18
520-19
821-7
S521-6
521-3
5214
521-3
§21-2
S21-11
S21-12
S21-13
S21-14
521-18
521-16
521-17
521-18
§22-6
822-5
5224
§522-3
§22.2
522-10
522-11
522-12
522-13
822-14
522-15
522-16
522-17
522-18
523-6
523-5
5254
§523-3
523.2
§23-10
823-11
523-12
523-15
523-14
523-15
523-16
52317
524-4
S24-5
5244
$24-3
§24-2
524-11

-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
-930.0
+930.0
-930.0
-930.0
2300
-930.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
~980.0
“880.0
-980.0
-280.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-980.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-§030.0
-1030.0
-1030,0
~4030.0
~1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1030.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.,0
-1130.0
-1130.0
«1130.0
-1130.0
-1130.0
-117%.0
«1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0
-1179.0

353.0
289.0

479.0
4890
-520.0
-548.0
-561.0
-571.0
-596.0
5550
412.0
355.0
2970
2190
137.0
-438.0
-483.0
»533.0
-562.0
-589.0
-628.0
-658.0
-709.0
351.0
296.0
2360
i83.0
131.0
-399.0

S i dx
40.0 5.27E-10
40.0 4.64 E-10
50.0 242 E-09
60.0 315 E-00
70,0 5.56 E-0%
80.0 2.57 E-0%
5¢.0 7.57E-1D
100.0 528 E-10
110.0 2.02 E-10
90.0 249 E-1
§0.0 3.40 E-10
7.0 948 E-10
60.0 2.11 E-09
30.0 2.65 E-09
400 2.1TE-09
50.0 7.48 E-10
60.0 1.20 E-09
70.0 338 E09
80.0 1.63 E-09
50.0 5.50 E-10
100.0 371 E-10
110.0 1.86E:10
120.0 7.99 E-11
80.0 h.34 E-09
0.0 1.56 E-09
60:0 766 E-09
50.0 9.96 E-0%
40.3 3.97 E-09
40.0 516 E-11
50.0 235 E-10
60.0 898 E-10
70.0 2.15E-09
80.0 1.13 E-09
90.0 424 E-10
1030 2.53E-10
110.0 LI0E-10
120.0 6.06 E-11
80.0 1.22 E-0?
70.0 3.12E-07
60.0 3.89 C-07
0.0 3.84 E-07
40.0 1.81 E-07
40.0 7.81E-11
30.0 6.53 E-10
60.0 1.28 E-09
70.0 8.18 C-10
80.0 5.57E-10
90.0 2.55E-10
100.0 5.66 E-1}
110.0 1.81 B-11
80.0 7.56 E-07
70.0 1.74 E-D6
60.0 1.96 E-06
500 8.30 E-07
40.0 1.45 E-07
400 4.66 E-10

190



191

. } S‘:-f.d.'

KRN . [

Cl150 524-12 -4179.0 -437.0 -399.0 50.0 2.10E-0%
C151 524-13 -1179.0 -491.0 -137.0 60.0 6.81 C-09
Cl52 524-14 -1179.0 -555.0 -491.0 70.0 5.27 E-Q9
CL33 524-15 =1179.0 -605.0 -555.0 30.0 17 B9
Cls4 524-16 -117%.0 -649.0 -605 .0 90.0 2.34E-10
CI155 524-17 -1179.0 -692.0 -649.0 100.0 4.56 E-l|l
C159 825-5 -12300 373.0 436.0 0.0 2.27E-07
C138 525-4 -1230.0 272.0 3730 60.0 691 E-07
C157 $25-3 -1230.0 216.0 2720 50.0 267EQ7
Cli54 525-2 -1230.0 124.0 216.0 40.0 1.19 £-07
Cl160 525-10 -1230.0 ~448.0 3900 40.0 9.51 E-1l
<161 525-11 -1230.,0 -532.0 -448.0 50.0 4.71 E-10
cle2 525-12 -1230.0 -620.0 -532.0 60.0 332E-10
Cl63 $25-13 ~1254.0 6750 -620.0 70.0 634 B-11
Cied $25-14 -1230.0 <T18.0 «675.0 80.0 195 -4 1
Cl65 525-15 ~1230.0 -759.0 -118.0 50.0 6.09 E-12
Cl66 515-16 -1230.0 ~840.0 -759.0 100.0 1.79E-12

B MINIMUM OCH: 303 FT

Taotal risk for this approach : 9.54 E-08
Risk of hitting the ground plane : <1.OE-15
ldemilication Descriplion X Yl Y2 z Risk
Obstacle with highest individual rigk
Cl67 ATC Tawer -813.0 4320 -452.0 98.0 2,52 -08
All obstacles
Clog 8§21-10 980.0 ~428.0 -402.0 40.0 »
ool 3511 580.0 4320 374.0 30.0 .
coo2 522 480.0 5220 94.0 40.0 *
C0o3 53-1 380.0 108.0 695.0 40.0 3.45E-10
Cons 54-3 280.0 641.0 739.0 60.0 .
Co0s 54-2 280.0 526.0 641.0 50.0 -
004 Sd-1 280.0 68.0 526.0 400 2.62 E-0%
Q0B §5-2 180.0 461.0 608.0 40.0 .
Con7 55-1 180.0 54.0 461.0 30.0 1.12 E- 11
cotl 36-3 80.0 541.0 557.0 60.0 2.14 E-15
colo 56-2 80.0 148.0 541.0 50.0 1.91 E-09
Co09 56-1 80.0 63.0 163.0 40.0 1.07 E-0%
Cols 874 0.0 544.0 604.0 70.0 6.54 E-14
Col4 57-3 0.0 344.0 5440 60.0 6.31 E-11
2013 572 0.0 127.0 344.0 30.0 4.94 E-09
com? 57-1 0.0 57.0 127.0 40.4 4.82 E-10
Cig 58-5 -30.0 5720 589.0 00 243 E-14
Col8 S84 -30.0 492.0 5720 60.0 5.66 E-14
col7 5%-3 -30.0 187.0 492.0 50.0 449 E-10
cot6 58-2 -30.0 1180 187.0 400 463 E-1)
co22 $94 -130.0 21740 3t3.0 60.0 4.47 E-09
02l 59-3 -130.0 148.0 2170 500 1.1 E-10
Co29 §9-2 -130.0 100.0 148.0 40.0 2.62 E-11

co23 5104 -180.0 196.0 328.0 60.0 6.76 £-09

[
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024 510-3 -180.0 137.0 196.0 50.0 6.99 E-10
coz23 §10-2 -180.0 91.0 137.0 40.0 1.B4 E-T1
Cco28 S11-4 -230.0 192.0 290.0 £0.0 3.57 E-09
coz7 SI1-3 -230.0 136.0 192.0 50.0 4.42 E-10
C026 511-2 -230.0 95.0 136.0 40.0 852 E-12
Co31 Si2-4 -266.0 201.0 258.0 60,0 3.24 E-0Y
Co30 §12-3 -266.0 136.0 201.0 580 3.09E-10
co29 $12-2 -266.0 68.0 136.0 40.0 4.84 E-12
Clég G3 281.0 -193.0 -193.0 12.0 *

C035 §13-5 -330.0 598.0 667.0 50.0 *

C034 S134 -350.0 5150 598.0 40.0 *

€033 5133 -330.0 343.0 515.0 30,0 *

€032 5132 330.0 111.0 343.0 40.0 1.48 E-12
037 514-3 4300 499.0 8220 50.0 .

C036 S14-4 “430.0 436.0 499.0 40.0 *

Co41 515-5 -530.0 6800 749.0 70.0 6.18 E-13
040 S154 -530.0 540.0 680.0 60.0 205 E-14
€039 S153 -530.0 458.0 540.0 50.0 228 E-15
C038 5152 -530.0 390.0 458.0 40.0 *

Co47 516-7 -630.0 616.0 687.0 90.0 290 E-1)
C046 S16-6 -630.0 580.0 616.0 80.0 8.18 E-12
Coa5 $16-5 -630.0 549.0 580G 70.0 190 E-13
C044 Si6-4 -630.0 503.0 549.0 60.0 487 E-<14
Co43 516-3 -63(.0 4430 503.0 50.0 161 E-15
o4z S16-2 -630.0 381.0 443.0 40,0 *

Cos6 $17-10 -730.0 680.0 690.0 1200 1.65 E-10
0ss 5179 -730.0 631.0 680.0 NO0.O 547 E-10
C@54 S17-8 -730.0 608.0 6310 100.0 3463 E-10
U583 S17-7 -730.0 586.0 G0B.G 90.0 I.L1E-10
C0s2 §17-6 -730.0 567.0 586.0 30.0 1.31E-1
Cosl1 $17-5 -730.0 5366 367.0 .0 938 E-i3
€050 5174 -730.0 478.0 536.0 60.0 56§ E-14
049 S17-3 -730.0 428.0 478.0 50.0 *

C048 S817-2 =730.0 3710 428.0 40.0 *

057 317-14 ~730.0 -368.0 -321.0 40.0 *

Cas8 S17-1% -7300 -621.0 -368.0 50.0 434 E-15
C067 S18-10 -710.0 674.0 689.0 1206 294 E-i0
(1) 5189 -770.0 622.0 674.0 110.0 972 E-10
(2063 S18-8 -770.0 601.0 622.0 [00.0 543 E-10
06 518-7 -770.0 586.0 601.0 20.0 .18 E-10
063 S18-6 -770.0 562.0 586.0 80.0 1.50 E-11
Coa2 S18-5 -7170.0 521.0 562.0 70.0 9.32 E-13
g6l S518-4 -770.0 481.0 531.0 60.0 3.86 E-14
C060 S18-3 -770.80 428.0 481.0 50.0 *

C059 S18-2 -770.0 371.0 428.0 40.0 *

€068 518-14 -7170.0 -313.0 -286.0 40.0 .

069 S18-15 -770.0 -374.0 -313.0 50.0 990 E-15
Co70 S18-16 -770.0 -459.0 -374.0 60.0 5.81 E«13
C071 518-17 -7170.0 -588.0 -459.0 70,0 7.08 E-12
Cl67 ATC Tower -813.0 452.0 -452.0 98.0 2.52 E-08
C0n80 $19-i0 -830.0 611G 763.0 120.0 451 E-10
Co79 519-9 -830.0 633.0 677.0 110.0 9.75E-10
cory 519-8 -§30.0 608.0 633.0 100.0 548 E-10
ca7? 819-7 -830.0 587.0 608.0 90.0 1.25E-10
CQ76 S19-6 -830.0 555.0 587.0 80.0 LIQE-11
075 519-5 -830.0 523.0 555.0 70.0 891 E.13
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cora 5194 -830.0 486.0 523.0 60.0 209 E-14
Co73 519-3 -830.0 448.0 486.0 50.0 *

Co7z S1%-2 -830.0 381.0 448.0 40.0 *

COo81 519-i4 -830.0 -323.0 -304.0 40.0 *

Co82 519-15 -830.0 -367.0 -323.0 50.0 3.66 E-15
D83 S19-16 -830.0 <402.0 -367.0 50.0 3.66 E-13
Cna4 S$19-17 -830.0 -448.0 -A402.0 70.0 1.88 E-11
CO85 S19-18 -830.0 -495.0 -448.0 80.0 291 E-10
C086 519-19 -830.0 -557.0 -495.0 90.0 1.74 E-09
€093 520-8 -930.0 626.0 701.0 100.0 448 E-10
€092 520-7 -930.0 588.0 626.0 90.0 1.27 E-10
co9l 520-6 -930.0 542.0 588.0 80.0 1.86 E-11
€050 520-5 £930.0 510.0 5424 70.0 7.00 E-13
089 5204 -930.0 479.0 5100 60.0 1.03 E-14
cosg 520-3 -930.0 4324 479.0 0.0 »

CO87 520-2 -930.0 3620 4320 40.0 M

€094 S20-12 -530.0 =393.0 -365.0 40.0 hd

093 520413 -930.0 -433.0 -393.0 0.0 .

C096 520-34 -930.0 =446.0 4330 60.0 281 E-14
€097 820-15 -930.0 -478.0 -446.0 70.0 J.19E-12
o9t 520-16 -930.0 -507.0 -478.0 20.0 8.73E-11
Co9% 520-17 -930.0 -516.0 -507.0 90.0 967 E-ID
Cl100 520-18 -930.0 -538.0 -516.0 100.0 §.28 B-09
Cro1 £20-19 -930.0 -604.0 -538.0 110:0 233 E-08
107 821-7 -980.0 601.0 682.0 90.0 850 E-11
Cl106 S21-6 -680.0 5360 601.0 400 LELE-T
C10s 821-5 -980.0 459.0 536,0 70.0 6.56 E-13
CQI1¢4 5214 -980.0 451.0 499.0 60.0 1.26 E-14
Clo3 5213 -980.0 393.0 4510 50.0 »

cio2 8212 -980.0 3V6.0 393.0 40.0 *

109 §21-11 980.0 -A64.0 4280 50,0 .

Cl §21-12 -980.0 468.0 -464.0 60.0 B.0BE-15
Clhyl 821-13 -980.0 -459.0 -468.0 70.0 1.32E-12
cri2 521-14 -980.0 -528.0 -499.0 80.0 4,18 E-11
Cll3 821-15 -$80.0 -538.0 -528.0 90.0 520 E-10
Cl14 82116 -9¥0.0 -554.0 -538.0 100.0 471 E-09
Cils S21-17 -980.0 -574.0 -554.0 1140 1.61 E-G8
Cllo 521-18 -980.0 -621.0 -574.0 120.0 2.52 E-08
Ciz2l §522-6 -1930.0 513.0 672.0 80.0 2.57E-11
cia 5225 -1030.0 470.0 513.0 70.0 8.78 E-15
119 5224 -1030.0 4122.0 470.0 60.0 141 E-14
Cl18 522-3 -1030.0 353.0 4220 50.0 «

CIN7 522.2 -1030.0 289.0 353.0 40.0 *

22 §22-10 -1030.0 -457.0 -426.0 40.0 *

C123 $22-11 ~1030.0 -479.0 -457.0 50.0 .

Cl124 §22.12 =1030.0 -489.0 -479.0 60.0 359 L-15
C123 £22-13 -1030.0 -520.0 -486.0 70.0 558 E-13
C126 $22-14 ~1030.0 -548.0 -520.0 80.0 198 E-11
c127 52215 -1030.0 -561.0 -348.0 %0.0 288 E-10
ci128 522-16 -1030.0 -571.0 -561.0 100.0 2,59 E-09
<129 $22-17 ~1030.0 -596.0 -571.0 1100 1.18 E-08
130 $22.18 ~1030.0 -655.0 -556.0 120.0 1.77 E-08
€135 523-6 ~-1130.0 412.0 557.0 80.0 1.25 E-10
C134 §23-5 -1130.40 355.0 412.0 70.0 4.13 E-12
€133 5234 -1130.0 2970 3550 60.0 6.07 E-14

Cl132 523-3 ~1130.0 219.0 2970 50.0 *



C131 §23-2 -1130.0 1370 2190 40.0 *
Cl3¢ 8523-19 -1130.0 -438.0 -408.0 40.0 -
C137 §23-11 -1130.0 483.0 -438.0 50.0 *
Cl3g 523-12 ~113GL0 -533.0 -483.0 60,0 128 E=~15
139 §23-13 -1130.0 -562.0 -553.0 70.0 9,29.E-14
Ci40 823-14 -11300 -589.0 -562.0 80.0 4.37 B-12
Cl141 §23-15 ~1130.0 -628.0 -389.0 %0.0 282 E-11
Cl142 S§23-16 -1130.0 -6358.0 -628.0 (00,0 S10 E-10
143 $23-17 -1130.0 -709.0 -658.0 1100 1.64 E-09
148 824-4 -117%.0 157.0 485.0 0.0 262 E-10
Cl47 %245 -1 179.0 296.0 357.0 70.0 8.36 E-12
Cla6 5244 {1790 236.0 296.0 600 1.12 E-13
Cl45 524-3 <1 1790 183.0 236.0 50.0 v
Cld4 §24-2 -1 1790 1310 183.0 40,0 *
(1149 524-14 =1179.0 -399.0 3410 400 A
C150 524-12 11790 4370 -399.0 54.0 L
]| 524-13 ~1179.0 49[ 0 4370 60.0 FS0E-15
152 S24-14 -1 1790 -5550 4910 70.0 1.61 E-13
153 524-15 <1179.0 -605.0 -535.0 80.0 402 E-12
Cl54 §24-78 4179.0 -549.0 -605.0 90.0 323 B!
Ci53 8524-17 -11790 -692.0 5490 1000 3.05 E-10
CI59 525-5 -1230.0 373.0 436.0 70.0 L.O4E-12
Cl58 S25-4 -1230.0 272.0 373.0 60.0 2.86 E-14
137 §25-3 -1230.0 2148.0 2720 50.0 *
Ciié 525-2 -1230.0 124.0 216.0 44y *
Cled 525-10 -1230.0 -448.0 -390.0 40.0 &
£lal §25-11 -1230.0 -532.0 —-448.0 50.0 b
162 525-12 -1230.0 -620.0 -532.0 60.0 *
C163 525-13 -1230.0 -675:0 -620:0 J0.0 5.97 E-15
Cied 525-14 -1230.0 <T8.0 H75.0 80.0 1.74 E-13
165 §25-15 -1230.0 7590 T80 9.0 263 E-12
Clsd 525-16 -1230.0 -$40.0 -759.0 100.0 1L.T2E-11
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SUMMARY OF RESULTS

A RESULTS : CATEGORY |

11 is impertant that information on this summary report be checked against the eomplere report before
any offical use is made of'iL.

OCH OCH Ohstacle with highest individual risk
Cat. Risk Y :
type I Rel. ! Description Risk
c Specified 198 527 C-04 CoI2 571 2.04 E-04
C Minhnum 284 9.64 E-08 C167 ATC Towecr 2.32 E-08
D Specified 198 9.97 E-04 Cal2 57-1 4,24 E-04
D Minitnum L 305 9.54 E-08 Cl67 ATC Tower 2.52 E-D8

B FILES INFORMATION

Site file

Obsiacle file

tNIL

: ¥TSP_THR 27.cou
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